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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 

 

SEC FORM 17-A, AS AMENDED 

 

ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 17 

 OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE AND SECTION 141 

OF THE CORPORATION CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES 

  

 

1. For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012. 

 
2. SEC Identification Number AS095-002283  3.  BIR Tax Identification No. 004-703-376 

  
4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter DMCI Holdings, Inc. 

  

5.   Philippines         6.        (SEC Use Only) 

      Province, Country or other jurisdiction of 

incorporation or organization 

       Industry Classification Code: 

 

 
7.    3

rd
 Floor, Dacon Building, 2281 Pasong Tamo Ext., Makati City            1231 

 Address of principal office           Postal Code 

 

8.    Tel. (632) 888-3000  Fax (632) 816-7362 

 Issuer's telephone number, including area code 

 
9.    Not applicable 

 Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report. 

 

10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC, or Sec. 4 and 8 of the RSA 
 

 
Title of Each Class No. of Shares Outstanding Amount 

   
Common Shares 2,655,494,000 Php2,655,494,000.00 
Preferred Shares           3,780             3,780.00 

TOTAL 2,655,497,780  Php2,655,497,780.00 

 

11. Are any or all of these securities listed on a Stock Exchange.   

 

 Yes [ X ]       No  [  ] 

  

 If yes, state the name of such stock exchange and the classes of securities listed therein: 
  
  Philippine Stock Exchange   Class “A” Shares & Preferred Shares 

 

12. Check whether the issuer: 

 

 (a) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the SRC and SRC Rule 17.1 thereunder 

or Section 11 of the RSA and RSA Rule 11(a)-1 thereunder, and Sections 26 and 141 of The Corporation 

Code of the Philippines during the preceding twelve (12) months (or for such shorter period that the 

registrant was required to file such reports); 

 

  Yes  [ X  ]  No  [  ]  
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 (b) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past ninety (90) days.   

  

 Yes  [ X ]        No  [  ]  

 
13. Php 40,083,052,763.60 

The aggregate market value of the voting stock held by non-affiliates of the registrant  

   

APPLICABLE ONLY TO ISSUERS INVOLVED IN  

INSOLVENCY/SUSPENSION OF PAYMENTS PROCEEDINGS 

DURING THE PRECEDING FIVE YEARS: 

  

14. Not applicable  

Check whether the issuer has filed all documents and reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the 

Code subsequent to the distribution of securities under a plan confirmed by a court or the 

Commission.   

   

 

DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE 

  

15. If any of the following documents are incorporated by  reference, briefly describe them  and identify                                                          

 the part of SEC Form 17-A into which the document is incorporated:  

  

 (b) Audited Financial Statements as of December 31, 2012. 

 

 

 

PART I - BUSINESS AND GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

 Item 1. Business 
 (Part I, par. (a) of Annex C) 
  

DMCI Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated on March 8, 1995 as a holding company to 
consolidate all construction business, construction component companies and related interests of the 
Consunji Family.  It was listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange on December 18, 1995. 

In only a few years after incorporation, the Company has expanded its business organization to 
include four major subsidiaries, namely: D.M. Consunji, Inc. (DMCI), DMCI Project Developers, Inc. (PDI), 
Atlantic Gulf and Pacific Company of Manila, Inc. (AG&P) and Semirara Mining Corporation [(SMC) 
(formerly Semirara Coal Corporation)].   

DMCI, a wholly owned subsidiary, is engaged in general construction services– the Group’s core 
business.  It is also engaged in various construction component businesses such as the production and 
trading of concrete products and electrical and foundation works.  Incorporated and founded in 1954, 
DMCI is currently one of the leaders in the Philippine construction industry, noted for quality projects 
delivered on time and its pioneering application of advanced engineering methodology.  In addition, 
DMCI, together with its affiliate PDI, is actively engaged in real estate sales and development, launching 
its housing component - DMCI Homes, in early 2002. 

PDI, another wholly owned subsidiary incorporated in 1995, is engaged in construction business-
generating investments primarily through its equity participation in various project and infrastructure 
development activities.  These ventures generate not only investment income but also construction 
business for DMCI.  Currently, PDI, hand in hand with affiliate DMCI, is actively engaged in real estate 
sales and development. 

SCC, a 56%-owned publicly listed company established in 1980 is engaged in the exploration, 
mining, development and sales of coal resources on Semirara Island in Caluya, Antique.  It is currently 
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the Philippines’ largest coal-producing company with a guaranteed long-term market by virtue of its 
supply contract with state-run National Power Corporation (NPC). 

DMCI Power Corporation (DMCI PC),  a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, is engaged in 
the business of power generation which designs, constructs, invest in, and operate power plants. On 
January 15, 2007, the National Power Corporation (NPC) awarded to DPC the Masbate Power 
Generation, one of the small utilities group (SPUG) of NPC.  DPC shall take over of the power supply 
obligation in Masbate with a 15-year Power Supply Agreement with Masbate Electric Cooperative 
(MASELCO).  Masbate Power Generation has a total contract of 13,000 KW of Guaranteed Dependable 
Capacity (GDC). 

DMCI Mining Corporation (DMCI MC) is another wholly owned subsidiary engaged in ore and 
mineral mining and exploration.  It was incorporated on May 29, 2007.  It has entered into joint venture 
with Rusina Mining Ltd., a listed company in Australia, in which the Corporation agreed to be the 
independent contractor to directly undertake the mining operations in the municipalities of Sta. Cruz and 
Candelaria in Zambales.  The mining operation is an open pit extraction of nickel, chromite, and iron 
laterite for direct shipping.  

DMCI-MPIC Water Company, Inc. (DMWCI), is a consortium with Metro Pacific Investments 
Corporation and Marubeni Philippines Corp. which owns 93% equity at Maynilad Water Services, Inc. 
(MWSI).  The Company's economic interest in MWSI decreased to 25% from 41%, after Marubeni 
acquired 20% of economic interest in Maynilad last February 2013. 

 
(1)(b) Any bankruptcy, receivership or similar proceeding - None 

 

(1)(c) Any material reclassification, merger, consolidation, or purchase or sale of a significant amount of 

assets not in the ordinary course of business.  – None  

 

(2) Business of Issuer 

(a) Description of Registrant 

 
i. Principal products or services and their markets. – The Company is a publicly-

listed firm with subsidiaries or affiliates engaged in the businesses of 

construction, real estate, coal mining, nickel mining, power generation, and 

water distribution.  Its revenues and net income are being generated and 

consolidated from its subsidiaries.  

 

ii. Percentage of sales or revenues and net income contributed by foreign sales – 

Not Applicable 

 

iii. Distribution methods of the products or services – Not Applicable 
 

iv. Status of any publicly-announced new product or service (e.g. whether in the 

planning stage, whether prototypes exist), the degree to which product design 

has progressed or whether further engineering is necessary.  Indicate if 

completion of development of the product would require a material amount of 

the resources of the registrant, and the estimated amount - None 

 

v. Competition.  – Among the publicly listed companies, DMCI Holdings, Inc. is 

the only holding company which has construction for its primary investment,  

Its construction business is primarily conducted by wholly-owned 

subsidiary, D.M. Consunji, Inc. (DMCI), which has, for its competitors, 

numerous construction contracting companies, both local and foreign, 

currently operating in the country.  It has been an acknowledged trend that 

the state of construction industry depends mainly on prevailing economic 

conditions.  Thus, the currently weak economic growth explains the 

continued slump in the construction industry.  Given this trend, DMCI has 
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been focusing on selected markets where construction demand has 

remained relatively strong, particularly, in housing and civil works.  This is 

where the company believes it can compete effectively given its strong 

construction capabilities, equipment and manpower complement, and track 
record. The Company's coal mining is the largest coal producer in the 

country.  Competition is insignificant as far as domestic coal mine is 

concerned. The real estate business, on the other hand, is targeted for the 

middle income families.  As far as local sales in concerned, DMCI Homes is 

well-positioned to capture the end-user market with much lower price for the 

same market with that of its competitor. In water distribution, Maynilad 

covers the West concession area of Metro Manila and there is no competition 

with regard to water distribution in the area that it covers. 

 

 

vi. Sources and availability of raw materials and the names of principal 

suppliers;  If the registrant is or is expected to be dependent upon one or a limited 

number of suppliers for essential raw materials, energy or other items, describe. 

Describe any major existing supply contracts. – Not applicable to DMCI Holdings, 

Inc.  For DMCI, it has its own pool of equipment and construction materials 

supply. For Semirara, it has an existing long term supply contract with 

National Power Corporation (NPC) for its power plant in Calaca, and with 

Toledo Power Plant. 
 

vii. Disclose how dependent the business is upon a single customer or a few 

customers, the loss of any or more of which would have a material adverse effect 

on the registrant and its subsidiaries taken as a whole.  Identify any customers that 

account for, or based upon existing orders will account for, twenty percent (20%) or 

more of the registrant’s sales; Describe any major existing sales contracts – Not 

applicable to DMCI Holdings, Inc. For SCC, it has an existing long term 

supply contract with National Power Corporation (NPC) which accounts for 

approximately 98% of its revenues. For Maynilad, it covers the West 

concession area of Metro Manila which accounts for nine (9) million 

customers. Other subsidiaries have various customers in terms of location, 

profile and target market. 

 

(viii) Transactions with and/or dependence on related parties – Aside from inter-company 

transactions within the group of companies, and SCC’s long term supply contract with 

NPC, the Company has no known transactions with and/or dependence on related parties. 

 

 

(ix) Summarize the principal terms and expiration dates of all patents, trademarks, copyrights, 

licenses, franchises, concessions, and royalty agreements held;  Indicate the extent to which the 

registrant’s operations depend, or are expected to depend, on the foregoing and what steps are 

undertaken to secure these rights – Not applicable to DMCI Holdings, Inc.  For DMCI, it is and 

remains a triple-A (“AAA”) licensed contractor, given by the Philippine Construction 

Accreditation Board (PCAB), in consideration of certain minimum requirements such as: 

(1) financial capacity; (2) equipment capacity; (3) experience of firm; and (4) experience of 

technical personnel.  For SMC, royalty agreements are: (1) Royalty Agreement with the 

Department of Energy (DOE) – 3% royalty based on FOB Sales; (2) Royalty Agreement with 

land claimants – P0.50/MT for untitled land and P1.00/MT for titled land. 
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(x) Need for any government approval of principal products or services. If government approval is 

necessary and the registrant has not yet received that approval, discuss the status of the 

approval within the government approval process – None at the moment. 

 

(xi) Effect of existing or probable governmental regulations on the business – Not applicable to 

DMCI Holdings, Inc.  For DMCI, it is required under Philippine laws to secure construction 

permits and environmental clearances from appropriate government agencies prior to 

actually undertaking each project. For SMC, it is required under Philippine laws to secure 

mining and exploration permits, as well as environmental clearances from appropriate 

government agencies for its continuing operations. 

 

(xii) Indicate the amount spent on research and development activities, and its percentage to 

revenues during each of the last three fiscal years – None  

 

 

(xiii) Costs and effects of compliance with environmental laws – Not directly applicable to DMCI 

Holdings, Inc., but only to its operating subsidiaries.  Costs vary depending on the size 

and nature of a construction project for the construction and real estate businesses.  

Failure to comply with the terms of the ECC (environmental compliance certificate) can 

lead to imposition of fines and temporary cessation of operations.  

 

(xiv) Total Number of Employees 

 

The total number of employees of the Company is eleven (11).  The Company does 

not anticipate hiring additional employees for the ensuing year except when due to 

contingencies resulting in separation, resignation, termination of services of existing 

employees. 

 

Executive  3 

Senior Officers  1 

Officers  4 

Rank and File  3 

Total            11 

  

No employees are subject to either collective bargaining agreement (CBA), strike or 

union in both the Parent and its subsidiaries. There are no supplemental benefits or 

incentive arrangements between the employees and the Company. 
 

Discuss the major risk/s involved in each of the businesses of the company and subsidiaries. Include 
a disclosure of the procedures being undertaken to identify, assess and manage such risks. – Major 

risks for the Company and its subsidiaries are operational, regulatory and financial risks. The 
Corporation has commissioned SGV & Co. to assist in handling Enterprise Risk Management 
among DMCI Group. The Company has conducted an Enterprise Risk Awareness Session initially to 
the Board of Directors followed by Risk Awareness workshops among executive managers of the 
subsidiaries.  The Company has established an ERM Project Team headed by the SGV &Co.  ERM 
activities of the Company are in line and in accordance with latest IAS adopted as PAS and other 
compliance requirements from SEC and PSE. 
 

The ERM Project Team headed by the SGV Co. has initiated the ERM activities.  Going forward, the 
appointment of Risk Management Officer may become necessary, depending on the final ERM 
handbook or policy that the company may develop. 
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Item 2. Properties 
(Part I, par. (b) of Annex C) 
 
(B) Give the location and describe the condition of the principal properties (such as real estate, plant and 
equipment, mines, patents, etc.) that the registrant and its subsidiaries own.    If the registrant does not 
have complete ownership of the property, for example, others also own the property or there is a 
mortgage or lien on the property, describe the limitations on ownership.  Indicate also what properties it 
leases, the amount of lease payments, expiration dates and the terms of renewal options.  Indicate what 
properties the registrant intends to acquire in the next twelve (12) months, the cost of such acquisitions, 
the mode of acquisition (i.e. by purchase, lease or otherwise) and the sources of financing it expects to 
use. -  All properties are owned by the Company and its subsidiaries unless otherwise indicated 
as follows: 

 

SEMIRARA MININIG CORPORATION 
Property. - The mine site in Semirara Island, Caluya, Antique, is a leased property from the 
government. Certain areas in the minesite are leased with rental payments of P7,774,760.00 for 
2012. The infrastructures and road network, office administration buildings, and power plants, are 
some of the improvements made by the Company on the leased area, as well as the following: 
 
 
 
 

Classification Property No. of 
Untis 

Building Offices Administration Building  
Site Office  
Auxiliary Building  
Laboratory Building 
Washing Plant Office  
Power Plant Shed  
Product Field Office  
Service Base/Pit Shop Building  
Briquetting Building  
Ice Plant  
Genset Shed at Power Plant  
Magazine Building  
Pottery Building  
Water Refilling Station  
Classrooms for Divine Word College  
STCI Lecture & Admin Building  
STCI Workshops Building  
STCI Tool Rooms Building  
STCI Faculty Office  
Classrooms for Semirara Training Center  
Classrooms for Semirara Elementary  
Classrooms for Villaresis  
Classrooms for Sabang  
Humic Acid Plant Building  
Kiln Building Lime Plant  
Oxy/Acetylene Building  
MS4 Building  
Dynamite Magazine Building  

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
6 
6 
4 
4 
2 
2 
4 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
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Mirrless Black Stone  
Staff House at Tabunan  
Marine Laboratory at Tabunan  
Messhall/ Kitchen at Tabunan  
Hatchery at Tabunan  
Messhall at waffle crete  
Covered tennis court  
Mine pit shop  
Workshop  
Shipping office  
Semirara High School  
Bunlao Elem School  
Combine Technical Office  
Resident Manager’s Office  
Mobile maintenance repair shop  
Motorpool extension  
Warehouse extension 
HRD Office & library  
Core shed  
 

1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
12 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 

Housing Bachelor’s Quarters  
Ladies Quarters  
Quadruplex  
Group Staff house  
Individual Staff house  
Laborer’s Clusters  
Food House 
Molave Heights (Laborer’s Unit)  
Pinatubo  
Kalamansig  
Lebak  
 

6 
2 
24 
5 
3 
36 
3 

710 
51 
78 
145 

Others Commissary Building  
Wet Market  
Hospital  
Guardhouse  
Site Hangar  
Site Chapel with Convent  
School Building  
Smart Cell site  
Multi-purpose Gym  
Slaughter House  
Coast Guard Building  
MS2 Office  
Chapel Bell Tower  
Boys Quarter (for altar boys)  
Waffle Crete Building  
Wet Market  
Dry Market  
ATM Machine Building  
MS1 near Hospital  
Multi-purpose Center at Bunlao  
 

1 
1 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
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 All properties with the net book  values are active assets.  All properties are free of any 

liens and encumbrances except some mining collateral for Semirara's loans.  As of December 31, 

2012, Semirara has commenced its development and mining preparatory activities such as 
construction of access roads, pier and other mining facilities. 

 

 

D.M. CONSUNJI INC. 

CLASSIFICATION PROPERTY LOCATION 

CONSTRUCTION EQUIPT & 
TOOLS 

EARTHMOVING EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  COMPACTION EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  LIFTING EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  PILE DRIVING EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  CONCRETING EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  HAULING EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  AIR EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  PUMPING EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  POWER GENERATING EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  SHOP EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  SPECIAL SUPPORT EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  TOOLS & OTHER INSTRUMENTS VARIOUS 

  METAL FORMWORKS VARIOUS 

TRANSPO. EQUIPT. SERVICE CAR VARIOUS 

  SERVICE PICK-UP VARIOUS 

  OTHER VEHICLES VARIOUS 

OFFICE FURN., FIXTURES & 
EQUIPT. 

OFFICE  FURNITURE & FIXTURES VARIOUS 

  OFFICE EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  COMPUTER EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

  COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT VARIOUS 

    

OTHERS LAND VARIOUS 

  
LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS 
BUILDING 

VARIOUS 
VARIOUS 

  BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS VARIOUS 

  PLANTS VARIOUS 

 

 There are no construction equipment under mortgage, lien or encumbrance.  DMCI plans 
to sell the excess construction equipment worth P30,000,000.00. 

 

 

DMCI POWER CORP. 
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Classification Property Location 

Plant 2 x 6.2 MW Bunker Fired Thermal 
Power Plant  

Mobo, Masbate 

 2 x  2 MW & 2 x 1 MW  Diesel Gen. 
Sets 

Mobo, Masbate 

 1 x 2.0 MW & 1 x 1MW   Diesel 
Gen. Sets 

Cataingan, Masbate 

 1 x 2.0 MW & 1 x 1 MW  Diesel 
Gen. Sets 

Arroroy, Masbate 

 5 x 1.25MW Diesel (Caterpillar) 
Modular Gen Sets 

Irawan, Palawan 

 

There are no power generation equipment under lease, mortgage, lien or encumbrance.   

 

DMCI PROJECT DEVELOPERS, INC. 

Classification Property Description Location 

EQUIPMENT Office equipment  
Communication equipment 
Furniture and fixtures 
Transportation equipment 
Machinery & other construction 
equipment 
Software 
Mock-up assets 

 

Various 

LAND Residential Bambang,Taguig 

Bambang   1, Taguig 

Bambang   2, Taguig 
Carmona , Cavite 
Bacoor, Cavite 

Hagonoy, Taguig 

Pamplona, Las Piñas 

Mandaluyong 

Taft Avenue,Manila 
Muntinlupa 
Pasay City 

Parañaque 

Quezon  City 

Ususan, Taguig 
Wawa 
Baguio City 
Makati City 
Manila 

 

 

 

There are no equipment or property under lease, mortgage, lien or encumbrance.   
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DMCI MINING CORPORATION 

Machinery & Equipment 
  Description Qty Location 

Excavator, Hydraulic ROBEX 210LC-7H 12 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Excavator, Hyundai Hydraulic  1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Excavator, Hydraulic PC-200-8 5 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Excavator, Hyundai Wheel - Robex 200W-7 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Excavator, Hydraulic  1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Excavator Wheel Hyundai ROBEX 200W-7 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Excavator, Hydraulic PC-200-8 with Komtrax, 
GPRS 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Excavator Hydraulic R210LC-7H 5 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Excavator Hydraulic PC-200LC-8 10 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

   Bulldozer D85EX-15R Komatsu 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Bulldozer D85EX-15R Komatsu 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Bulldozer D85EX-15R Komatsu 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Bulldozer Komatsu D65 EX-16 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

   Dump Truck  7 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Dump Truck Hyundai HD270  4 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Dump Truck Hyundai HD270  6 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Dump Truck Hyundai HD270 15CU.M. CAP 2 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Dump Truck Hyundai HD270 10 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Dump Truck Hyundai HD270 15CU.M. CAP 15 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

   Grader Motor GD405A-2 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Grader Motor MG-400 Mitsubishi Engine 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

   Truck Water Fuso FV415J 10,000LTS (AS IS) 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Truck Water 16,000LTS Capacity 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

   Jaw Crusher (Used)  1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Drilling Machine  1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Tractor Crawler - Komatsu  MDL D65EX-15 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Truck Boom Isuzu Forward AS-IS, 6W, 8Tons 
4WD 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Microwave Oven Brand: Milestone MDL. Start D 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

Bomag BW211D-40 Single Drum Vibratory Roller 1 Sta Cruz, Zambales 

 

There are no equipment or property under lease, mortgage, lien or encumbrance.   

 

 

Item 3. Legal Proceedings 
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 Except for the following, none of the directors, executive officers and nominees for 

election is subject to any pending material legal proceedings. 
   
 
Consolidated Criminal Complaints of  
Rodolfo V. Cruz, et al. v. Isidro A. Consunji,  
    Edwina C. Laperal, Cesar A. Buenaventura, et al. 
IS Nos. 03-57411-I, 03-57412-I, 03-57413-I,  
03-57414-I, 03-57415-I, 03-57446-I and 03-57447-I   
Department of Justice, National Prosecution Service 

 
Semirara Mining Corporation 

 
1. The HGL Case. - Sometime in January 2004, the Company received a complaint filed by 

HGL Development Corporation (“HGL”). The facts are as follows: 
 

On August 28, 1984, HGL entered into a Forest Land Grazing Lease Agreement (FLGLA No. 
184) with the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (“DENR”) covering a 367-
hectare land located at the barrios of Bobog and Pontod, Semirara, Antique. In its Order 
dated December 6, 2000, the DENR cancelled FLGLA No. 184 explaining that the subject 
area is within the coverage of Proclamation No. 649, which set apart the island of Semirara in 
the Province of Antique as coal mining reservations. HGL filed a letter requesting a 
reconsideration of the Order but the request was denied in the DENR’s letter-Order dated 
December 9, 2002. 

 
2. Tax Refund/Credit Case. - Semirara filed several cases against the Commissioner of Internal 

Revenue (CIR) before the Court of Tax Appeals (CTA) for tax credit/refund due to 
erroneously withheld and remitted VAT on coal sales by National Power Company (NPC) to 
the Bureau of Internal Revenue in the total amount of ₱190,500,981.23. 

 
3. SMC vs. Municipality of Calaca, RTC- Makati City, Branch 137, Civil Case No. 07-180 

(Business Tax Case). - On February 26, 2007, the Semirara filed a complaint () to seek the 
reversal and cancellation of the tax assessment by the Municipality of Calaca for unpaid 
business tax for the CY 2003, 2004 and 2005 in the amount of ₱66,685,189.00. The basis of 
the claim is that since coal is being delivered to the port of Calaca and that the Company is 
doing business there as shown by the existence of an office; therefore, the situs of taxation is 
in Calaca. Semirara maintains that it is not maintaining an office in the Municipality of Calaca, 
despite delivery to NPC-Calaca, hence the proper situs of taxation is not in Calaca but in its 
principal office. Sermirara’s initial presentation of its evidence is set on April 5, 2013. 

 
4. Municipality of Caluya, Antique vs. SMC, RTC-Culasi, Branch 13, Civil Case No. C-051 

(Real Property Tax Case). - On February 19, 2008, the Municipality of Caluya Antique filed a 
case against Semirara for enforcement of the compromise agreement submitted to the RTC 
on November 17, 2003 involving the balance of ₱82,979,702.24 in real property taxes for lots 
located in Semirara Island. Semirara maintains that the Motion for Execution has no legal 
basis and premature due to a clause in the compromise agreement requiring the parties first 
determines the correctness of the tax assessments which shall be subject to the verification 
of the parties. The parties submitted on October 11, 2012 a Compromise Agreement dated 
July 2, 2012 for approval of the Court. 

 
5. Power & Synergy, Inc. vs. SMC, et. al, RTC-QC, Branch 97, Civil Case No. Q-10-66936 

(Specific Performance Case). – The complaint alleges fraudulent acts against Semirara and 
its directors and officers, and prayed that defendants jointly and severally perform and 
comply with the terms and conditions under the Consultancy Agreement and to honor 
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plaintiff’s services under the said Agreement. On June 2, 2010, the Company sought the 
dismissal of the case for lack of jurisdiction over the case, improper venue in so far as other 
individual defendants, and complaint states no cause of action. To date, the Court is yet to 
rule on the motion of Semirara. 

 
 
 

6. Gabinete, et. al. vs. SMC, et. al, Civil Case No. 210-C, MCTC-Pandan, Antique (Forcible 
Entry Case). – The complaint hinges from the alleged entry of Semirara to a portion of 
plaintiffs’ properties located in Barangay Alegria, Caluya, Antique. Plaintiffs’ prayed to the 
Court to order defendants to vacate the properties and pay damages and attorney fees. The 
case was referred for mediation, but to date, no order has been received on the schedule of 
mediation. 

 
7. Bornea, Jr., vs. SMC, et. al., NLRC-Cagayan de Oro City, NLRC Case No. RAB-IX-11- 

00663-11 (Illegal Dismissal Case). - This is an illegal dismissal case filed by Engr. Bornea 

docketed as with the Arbitration Branch of Davao seeking for his reinstatement as the 
Foreman Supervisor of Semirara’s mining facility in Caluya, Antique. Bornea alleged that 
there was no justifiable ground to dismiss and that due process was not observed. On April 
24, 2012, the Labor Arbiter resolved to dismiss the complaint for lack of merit. Bornea 
appealed the case, but the NLRC-Cagayan de Oro City likewise dismissed the appeal for 
lack of merit in its Decision dated December 28, 2012. On February 19, 2013, Bornea moved 
to reconsider the NLRC decision, but the NLRC in its Resolution dated March 27, 2013 
dismissed the motion for lack of merit. 

 

 
Except for the foregoing cases, the Company or its subsidiaries is not a party to any pending 
legal proceedings. It is not involved in any pending legal proceedings with respect to any of its 
properties. Apart from the foregoing, therefore, it is not involved in any claims or lawsuits 
involving damages, which may materially affect it or its subsidiaries. 

 

 

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders 

   
 There were no matters submitted to vote of the security holders during the fourth quarter of the 

fiscal year covered by this report. 

 

 

 

PART II – SECURITIES OF THE REGISTRANT 

  

Item 5. Market for Issuer's Common Equity and Related Stockholder Matters 

  

(A) Market Price of and Dividends on Registrant's Common Equity and Related   Stockholder Matters         

(1) Market Information 

(a) Identify the principal market or markets where the registrant's common equity is traded. If 

there is no public trading market, so state - Both common and preferred shares of DMCI 

Holdings, Inc. are traded on the Philippine Stock Exchange. 
 

(i) If the principal market for the registrant's common equity is a Stock Exchange in the 
Philippines or a foreign Exchange, state the name of that Exchange and give the high and low 
sales prices for each quarter within the last two fiscal years and any subsequent interim period for 
which financial statements are required by SRC Rule 68.  – See table below 
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Common Share Prices      High Low 
 
 
2011 First Quarter      37.65 37.20 
 Second Quarter      42.60 42.40 
 Third Quarter      35.40 34.50 
 Fourth Quarter      41.90 41.30 
 
2012 First Quarter      54.50 53.10 
 Second Quarter      57.00 56.85  
 Third Quarter      58.15 57.95   
 Fourth Quarter      54.80 53.85 
 
2013 First Quarter      55.80 53.80 
 
 
Preferred Share Prices      High Low 
 
2011 First Quarter            0        0 
 Second Quarter            0        0 
 Third Quarter                       0           0 
 Fourth Quarter                       0           0 
 
2012 First Quarter            0        0 
 Second Quarter            0        0 
 Third Quarter                       0           0 
 Fourth Quarter                       0           0 
 
2013 First Quarter            0        0 
 

 

(b) If the information called for by paragraph (A) of this Part is being presented in a registration 

statement filed pursuant to Section 12 or in an annual report filed pursuant to Section 17 or in an 

information statement filed pursuant to Section 17.1(b) or in a proxy statement filed pursuant to 

Section 20 of the Code, respectively, the document shall also include price information as of the 

latest practicable trading date, and, in the case of securities to be issued in connection with an 

acquisition, business combination or other reorganization, as of the trading date immediately prior 

to the public announcement of such transaction. –  Price information as of the latest 

practicable trading date: As of April 26, 2013: HIGH 58.00 LOW 56.10, CLOSE 56.10, 

VOLUME  1,837,360. 
 

(c) If the information called for by paragraph (A) of this Part is being presented in a registration 

statement relating to a class of common equity for which at the time of filing there is no established 

public trading look at the schools in a busy to change in foreign aid out that some station the 

admin tool is acting as an informal place and the sound and the Papin is the fourth Reinoso 

officers home the same site of the animal and because the schools and they are not the end of the 

idea that an option of placing Arby Siu stir up to a new state and market in the Philippines, indicate 

the amounts of common equity – Not applicable 
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(2) Holders 

(a) Set forth the approximate number of holders of each class of common equity of the registrant 

as of the latest practicable date but in no event more than ninety (90) days prior to filing the 

registration statement.  Include the names of the top twenty (20) shareholders of each class and 

the number of shares held and the percentage of total shares outstanding held by each. –  

Number of Shareholders: As of December 31, 2012 the Company had a total of 730   

shareholders of which 714 were holders of common shares  16 were holders of preferred 

shares.   

 

Common Shares: 2,655,494,000 - Of the total outstanding common shares, 441,325,468 
common shares representing 16.6193% of the outstanding common shares are owned by 
foreign shareholders. 
 

Title of 
Class 

Name Citizenship Number of 
Shares Held 

Percent of Class 

Common DACON Corporation  Filipino 1,215,393,901 45.769032% 

Common Philippine Central 
Depository, Inc. (PCD) 

Filipino 479,057,183 18.040228% 

Common DFC Holdings, Inc. Filipino 461,245,838 17.369493% 

Common Philippine Central 
Depository, Inc. (PCD) 

Foreigner 425,164,093 16.010734% 

 
Top 20 Common Shareholders: The list of the Top 20 common shareholders as of 
December 31, 2012 as contained in Exhibit (2) is herein incorporated by reference. 

 

(3) Dividends 

(a) Discuss any cash dividends declared on each class of its common equity by the registrant for 

the two most recent fiscal years and any subsequent interim period for which financial statements 

are required to be presented by SRC Rule 68. – See below: 
 
1.  On April 7, 1999, the Company paid the semi-annual dividend of 2.5 % for last semester of the 

second year to the holders of the preferred shares.  
2.  On October 7, 1999, the Company paid the semi-annual dividend of 3.6 % for the first semester of the 

third year to the holders of the preferred shares. 
3.  On April 7, 2000, the Company paid the semi-annual dividend of 3.6% for last semester of the third 

year to the holders of the preferred shares. 
4.  On October 7, 2000, the Company paid the semi-annual dividend of 3.6% for the first semester of the 

fourth year to the holders of the preferred shares. 
5.  On July 20, 2006, the Company paid cash dividends at the amount of PhP 0.10 per outstanding 

common share to the shareholders of record of June 30, 2006. 
6.  On May 28, 2007, the Company paid cash dividends at the amount of Php 0.10 per outstanding 

common share to the shareholders of record of April 30, 2007 
7.  On May 30, 2008, the Company paid cash dividends at the amount of Pho 0.10 per outstanding 

common share to the shareholders of record of May 12, 2008. 
8.  On June 30, 2009, the Company paid cash dividends at the amount of Php 0.20 per outstanding 

common share to the shareholders of record of June 5, 2009. 
9.  On July 15, 2010, the Company paid cash dividends at the amount of Php 0.50 per outstanding 

common share to the shareholders of record of June 22, 2010. 
10.  On July 7, 2011, the Company paid cash dividends at the amount of Php 1.00 per outstanding 

common share to the shareholders of record of June 15, 2011. 
11.  On May 15, 2012, the Company paid cash dividends at the amount of Php 1.20 per outstanding 

common share to the shareholders of record of June 15, 2012. 
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12.  On April 11, 2013, the Company declared cash dividends of Php 1.20 per common share and special 
cash dividends of Php 1.00 per common share to the shareholders of record of April 26, 2013. 

 

(b) Describe any restrictions that limit the ability to pay dividends on common equity or that are 

likely to do so in the future. – There are no contractual or other restrictions on the 

Company’s ability to pay dividends.  However, the ability of the Company to pay dividends 

will depend upon the amount of distributions, if any, received from the Company’s 

operating subsidiaries and joint venture investments and the availability of unrestricted 

retained earnings.  The Company’s operating subsidiaries however are restricted on the 

declaration and payment of dividends, as limited by negative covenants entered into by 

the operating subsidiaries with outside parties. 

 

 

(4) Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities - NONE 

  

 

 

 

PART III- FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 

 

A.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF PLAN OF OPERATION. 

  
Full Year 2012 vs. 2011 

 
I. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

 
 
 DMCI Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) reported a net income after non-controlling interests of P9.8 
billion for the year 2012, which is 2.0% higher than the P9.6 billion recorded during the previous year. 
Consolidated revenues reached P51.8 billion, which is 8.4% higher year-on-year, primarily driven by the 
growth in construction, real estate and power generation revenues. With the significant drop in the global 
price of nickel ore, the increase in cost of construction materials and labor, and the lower average coal 
price, net income showed a modest increase compared to revenue.  
 

Below is a table on the net income contributions of the Company’s businesses for 2012 and 2011: 
 

NET INCOME AFTER  
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS     

(in Php Millions) Audited Variance 

  2012 2011 Amount % 

          
COAL SALES P1,739            P2,379  (P640) -27% 
NICKEL ORE SALES 341               917  (576) -63% 
CONSTRUCTION 1,220            1,117  103 9% 
REAL ESTATE 2,182            1,795  387 22% 
ELECTRICITY 1,902            1,177  725 62% 
WATER 2,264            2,195  69 3% 
PARENT & OTHERS 144                15  129 860% 

     TOTAL 9,792 9,595 197 2% 

 
 
 Due to the significant fall in commodity prices of nickel and coal, the mining segments posted 
declines in net income contributions. This was countered by robust performances of the real estate and 
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power generation segments driven by a buoyant housing market and increased generation capacity 
coming from the newly rehabilitated power units. The construction segment also bounced back from 2011 
with a 9% increase in 2012, resulting from higher recognized revenues from project completion and a 
healthy portfolio of projects. The equity in net earnings coming from the water business registered modest 
growth due to a 5.8% increase in water billed volume and an average year-on-year effective tariff 
increase of 9.2%. 

 
WATER 
 

The Company’s investment in the water sector is recognized through its 44.59% equity 
investment in DMCI-MPIC Water Company, Inc. (DMWC), the consortium company, with Metro Pacific 
Investments Corp. (MPIC), which owns 91.90% of Maynilad Water Services, Inc. (Maynilad).  Maynilad 
handles the water distribution and sewer services for the western portion of Metro Manila and some areas 
of Cavite.  For 2012, water investment contributions reached P2.3 billion, up by 3.1% from the previous 
year.   
 

Maynilad operations reported better efficiencies for 2012 vs. 2011. For the year 2012, Maynilad 
grew its billed volume by 5.8% to 428.4 million cubic meters (MCM) versus the 404.7 MCM billed in the 
prior year. With billed volume continuing to grow despite an effective 2.3% reduction in supply, average 
NRW for the year improved to 43.5% from 47.8% in the prior year. Continued expansion into the southern 
areas of Muntinlupa, Las Piñas and Cavite brought connections up to a total of 1,073,508 billed services, 
a 6.8% growth from the end of the same period last year, but lower than the 11.3% growth registered in 
2011 due to right-of-way and permitting issues in Cavite. Renewed efforts by the company to clean up 
non-performing accounts also contributed.  

 
Combined revenues from water and sewer services for the year grew 15.6% to P15.4 billion from 

P13.3 billion last year. The increase in revenues was due to the combined effect of the 5.8% increase in 
billed volume coupled with a 9.2% increase in average effective tariff. The effective rate increase for the 
year was dampened, not only by the deferred implementation of the higher rate until August, but also by 
the higher proportion of billed volume growth coming from domestic consumption whose rates are 
subsidized.  

 
Meanwhile, total cash opex increased by 16.5% to P4.6 billion versus P4 billion last year. The 

four largest cost elements accounting for almost 73% of total cash expenditures continue to be personnel 
cost, light and power, outside services, and repairs and maintenance. Total non-cash operating expenses 
increased by P271 million or 14.6% to P2.1 billion from P1.9 billion last year.  Due to the company’s 
continuing capital expenditure program, amortization of intangible assets increased 27.3% to P1.8 billion 
from P1.4 billion in the prior year.  

 
As a result, net income, grew at a rate of 8.9% to P6.4 billion from P5.9 billion in the prior year. 

The Company’s net share in the equitized earning from its water investment in Maynilad for the year 
reported only P2.3 billion due to the adjustments at the consortium company level.   
 

As part of its strategic business expansion, Maynilad and Philippine Hydro Inc. (PhilHydro) signed 
the Share Purchase Agreement (SPA) on August 3, 2012 for the acquisition of 100% shares of PhilHydro 
by Maynilad. PhilHydro owns and operates three plants that supply treated bulk water to the Legazpi City 
Water District in Albay, Norzagaray Water District and Santa Maria Water District in Bulacan, and 
municipal waterworks of Bambang, Nueva Vizcaya. The company also owns and operates the treated 
water supply and distribution system of Rizal, Nueva Ecija. 
 

On December 28, 2012, DMWC subscribed for 134,023 common shares of stock of Maynilad at a 
total subscription price of P134.0 million, subject to the terms and conditions of the subscription 
agreement. On January 31, 2013, the SEC approved Maynilad’s increase in authorized capital stock.  
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On December 28, 2012, MCNK JV Corporation (MCNK) subscribed for 169,617,682 common 
shares of stock (the “Subscription Shares”) of the consortium company at a total subscription price of 
P169.6 million, subject to the terms and conditions of the subscription agreement. On January 29, 2013, 
the SEC approved DMWC’s increased in authorized capital stock.  

 
MCNK is 90.0% owned by Marubeni Corporation, a company incorporated in Japan and 10% 

owned by MAPL Holdings B.V., a company incorporated in Netherlands.  
 

At the end of 2012, Maynilad determined that it is no longer appropriate to continue using  the 
straight-line basis for amortizing concession assets given the large initial investments and that the 
economic benefit of these assets are more closely aligned with billed volume. Maynilad’s BOD approved 
the change in amortization method to units-of-production resulting in deferred tax asset write-off 
amounting to P592.0 million in 2012. 
 
 
CONSTRUCTION 
 

The Group’s construction business posted better results as segment net income after non-
controlling interests reached P1.2 billion this year compared to P1.1 billion last year, an increase of 9% 
year-on-year. Revenues significantly grew by 44% year-on-year to P14.8 billion this year compared to 
P10.3 billion last year. This was mainly due to billable works done for the building projects.  Notable 
accomplishments are Solaire Resorts and Casino and The Raffles Suites and Residences which provided 
most of the boost in revenues. This however yielded relatively less margins, as building contracts 
generally have lower margins due to stiffer competition and higher materials and subcontracting costs 
compared with the specialized and complicated infrastructure projects. With the activity for the year 
coming mainly from the building contracts, construction gross and net profits showed only modest 
increases. 

 
With the completion of the big building projects in 2012, DMCI’s orderbook (balance of work) as 

of end-2012 amounted to P15.7 billion coming from a P22.2 billion end-2011 balance. The bulk of the 
balance of work is coming from the power plant construction contracts in Batangas, which comprise P5.5 
billion from Semirara’s 2x150MW Calaca expansion and P3.2 billion from South Luzon Thermal Energy 
Corp’s 1x135MW. The orderbook however, does not include the MRT-7 railway project, which was 
already awarded to DMCI but still pending financial closing.  Power plant-civil works projects in Calaca 
and Balayan, Batangas are expected to contribute in the continuing growth of construction revenue.   
 

Although delayed, we believe the infrastructure development programs of the current Philippine 
government thru the Public-Private Partnership (PPP) projects will inevitably materialize.  As such, the 
Company, thru DMCI, is very much interested in the construction and engineering of these initiatives.  
The Company believes it is well positioned to be both a driver and a beneficiary of the country’s 
infrastructure progress. 
 
 
REAL ESTATE 
 

The Group’s real estate business is focused on residential development. It is led by the 
Company’s wholly owned subsidiary DMCI Project Developer’s Inc. The segment posted a 22% growth in 
net income on the back of a 12% increase in recognized revenues year-on-year, reaching P9.2 billion this 
year compared to P8.3 billion last year. It is worth to note that the company recognizes real estate 
revenues using the full accrual method, where sales are booked when the unit is fully complete and the 
downpayment of 15% has already been paid.  Recently completed units in the Accolade Place, Maricielo 
Villas, Royal Palm-Rawai, Sienna Park, and Tivoli Gardens-Iris projects significantly accounted for the 
growth in realized revenues. Revenue growth outpaced the increase in expenses, resulting in net margin 
improvements brought about by continued cost containment effects.  With corporate costs remaining 
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under control, the ratio of general and administrative expenses, inclusive of brokers’ commissions, to 
revenues was lowered at 19% compared to 20% last year.  

 
Amidst the presence of aggressive competition within its market, sales and reservations take up 

for the year was sustained at P17.1 billion, equivalent to an average monthly take up of P1.4 billion, same 
in 2011. This is a testament to the strong niche the company has developed within its class as it 
continued to post brisk sales despite being purely concentrated on a specific market. 
 

With the current increase of VAT-free housing price threshold to around P3.2 million, the 
Company has leveraged on the tax advantage to become more price competitive in the market. Notably, 
most of the Company’s housing units have a selling price of around P3 million per unit.     

 
In October 2012, the Company recently signed a facility agreement with a group of primary 

institutional lenders for DMCI PDI’s issuance of Php 10.0 billion in 7-year Fixed Rate Corporate Notes 
(Notes). The proceeds from the Notes issue shall be used to finance project development and 
construction costs, acquire real estate properties, and fund other general corporate purposes. 
 
 
COAL MINING & POWER 
 
Coal Mining & Power (Calaca-Coal) 
 

The Company’s coal mining business which owns a major power asset in Calaca are both lodged 
under the 56.32%-owned and publicly listed Semirara Mining Corp (SMC).  SMC reported a decline in net 
income of P3.1 billion compared to P4.1 billion last year. Mainly due to lower average coal prices despite 
a 10% increase in coal sales volume. This was countered by a surge in the net income coming from 
power generation of P3.3 billion compared to P1.9 billion in the previous year due to higher energy 
generation capacity from the newly rehabilitated Calaca power plants.  

 
Below is an excerpt from SMC’s management discussion and analysis of results of operations 

and financial condition for the year 2012 as lifted from its consolidated financial report with the PSE and 
SEC: 

 
 

A. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS 
OF OPERATIONS (YEARS 2011-2012) 
 
Full years 2011-2012 
 
I.   PRODUCTION AND OPERATIONS  
 
COAL 
Total materials moved in 2012 decreased by 9% at 77,072,255 from 85,060,883 bank cubic meters (bcm) 
last year due to longer hauling cycle and lower operating days.  During the year, mining operations were 
concentrated at the lowest level of the pit, thus resulting to longer hauling cycle.  Meanwhile, total rainfall 
this year of 2,771 mm is 2% lower than last year.   
 
The advance stripping activities in the previous periods benefit the current period’s mining operations as 
activities in 2012 were more focused on coal production rather than overburden stripping.  As a result, 
strip ratio dropped by 15% at 8.66:1 from 10.13:1 last year.  This explains the 5% increase in run-of-mine 
(ROM) coal production at 8,235,875 metric tons (MTs) from 7,840,467 MTs last year, despite the 
decrease in material movement.  Coal recovery improved with the sale of unwashed coal to subsidiary 
Sem-Calaca Power Generation Corporation (power segment) for the use of its Unit 2.  Hence, net total 
product coal increased by 8% at 7,656,849 MTs from 7,118,460 MTs last year. 
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Ending inventory increased by 39% at 1,382,607 MTs from beginning inventory of 991,887 MTs also as a 
result of higher coal recovery. 
 
The table below shows the quarterly comparative production data for 2012 and 2011. 
 

Q1 '12 Q2 '12 Q3 '12 Q4'12 YTD '12 Q1 '11 Q2'11 Q3'11 Q4'11 YTD '11
% Inc 

(Dec)

   Total Materials (bcm)   22,303   19,273   15,666   19,830   77,072   26,850   22,294   16,120   19,797   85,061 -9%

   ROM Coal (MT)     1,805     2,220     1,739     2,472     8,236     1,822     2,296     1,837     1,887     7,840 5%

   Strip Ratio  11.64:1  7.97:1  8.30:1  7.38:1  8.66:1  14.03:1  9.00:1  8.06:1 9.78:1  10.13:1 -15%

   Net TPC (MT)     1,651     2,089     1,579     2,337     7,657     1,642     2,149     1,646     1,682     7,118 8%

COAL WASHING

   Washable Coal (MTs)        344        334        358        278     1,314        408        313        434        470     1,625 -19%

   Washed Coal (MTs)        206        200        215        167        788        245        188        261        282        975 -19%

   % recovery 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%

Beg. Inventory (MTs)        992        950        963     1,276        992        491        469          74        237        491 102%

End Inventory (MTs)        950        963     1,276     1,383     1,383        469          74        237        992        992 39%

COMPARATIVE PRODUCTION DATA

(in '000, except Strip Ratio)

 
 
 
 
 
 
POWER 
 
UNIT 1 
When Calaca Power Plant assets were acquired in December 2009, Unit 1 can only generate 160 MW or 
53% of its rated capacity using pure Semirara Coal. The rehabilitation of the unit was centered on 
improving the loading capacity to at least 220 MW or 73% of its rated capacity. 
 
The rehabilitation of the plant started in August 2011 and completed in July 2012.  It took more than a 
year of planning to cover all major repair works. The rehab project suffered delays in the commissioning 
stage to ensure the safe and reliable operation of the plant. The original equipment manufacturers 
(OEMs), Foster Wheeler for the boiler and Toshiba for the Turbine/Generator, supervised the repair to 
commissioning of the Unit. Although delayed, the unit can now load 235 MW or 77% of its rated capacity, 
an improvement of 24% or 75 MW on pure Semirara Coal. 
 
Generation capacity is low at 20% in the five months of running against 27% last year but the average 
load is significantly higher at 197 MW against 155 MW. In general, the unit is now better in terms of 
generation capacity and efficiency. 
 
Unit availability was only 2,697 hours or 31% compared to 54% last year since Unit 1 was down for about 
7 months during the current period due to the rehabilitation works.  Total energy generated was 531 Gwh 
or 27% down compared to last year. 
 
UNIT 2 
Unit 2 is on its second year of operation after its rehabilitation in the last quarter of 2010.  
 
The unit performed better this year in all aspects of operation compared to last year.  Gross generation 
has increased by 71% or 1,932 Gwh. Unit availability improved from 60% to 88% and force outage was 
limited to only 12% from 36% last year.  Running hours in 2012 is remarkably higher at 7,761 hours than 
2011  48% increase.  
 
Loading capacity is limited to 260 MW due to some leaks on two of its high pressure heaters 7 & 8.  The 
average load capacity during the current period is at 249 MW or 20% more than last year. 
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The table below shows the quarterly comparative plant performance for 2012 and 2011. 
 

 
 
II.  MARKET 
 
COAL 
Total coal sold in 2012 increased by 10% at 7.18 million MTs compared to 6.52 million MTs in 2011.  Q1 
2012 sales of 1.67 million MTs was 2% higher than 1.64 million MTs sold in Q1 2011, however, Q2 2012 
sales volume of 2.06 million MTs was 18% lower as against 2.52 million MTs in Q2 2011, while Q3 sales 
continued to drop by 15% at 1.25 million MTs this year from 1.46 million MTs in 2011.  Q4 sales 
recovered with an increase of 145% at 2.21 million MTs from 902 thousand MTs last year. 
 
The table below shows the quarterly comparative coal sales volume data for 2012 and 2011. 
 

Q1 '12 Q2 '12 Q3 '12 Q4 '12 YTD '12 % Q1 '11 Q2 '11 Q3 '11 Q4 '11 YTD '11 %
% Inc 

(Dec)

Power Plants

   Calaca 205   285    545    456    1,492 21% 412   320    420    256    1,408 22% 6%

Other PPs 325   382    203    126    1,037 14% 384   325    569    270    1,547 24% -33%

TOTAL PPs 531   667    748    582    2,528 63% 795   645    989    525    2,955 72% -14%

Other Industries

Cement 272   338    224    220    1,053 15% 187   145    146    182    660    10% 59%

Others 98     105    128    98      430    6% 197   60      107    111    475    7% -9%

Total Others 370   443    352    318    1,482 21% 384   205    254    292    1,135 17% 31%

TOTAL LOCAL     901   1,110   1,100      900  4,011 56%  1,180     850  1,242     818  4,090 63% -2%

EXPORT 771   946    146    1,310 3,173 44% 462   1,665 218    85      2,430 37% 31%

GRAND TOTAL  1,672   2,056   1,245   2,211  7,184 100%  1,641  2,516  1,460     902  6,519 100% 10%

COMPARATIVE SALES VOLUME DATA

(in '000 MTs)

CUSTOMER

 
 
Sale to power plants decreased by 14% this year at 2.53 million MTs from 2.96 million MTs last year.  
Although Q1 and Q2 off-take of the power segment were lower this year as compared to last year as 
rehabilitation of Unit 1 was completed only in Q3, coal off-take increased in the second half.  As a result, 
the power segment’s total coal purchases increased by 6% at 1.49 million MTs this year from 1.41 million 
MTs last year.  Meanwhile deliveries to other power plants dropped in the second half, resulting to a 33% 
drop YoY at 1.04 million MTs this year from 1.55 million MTs in 2011.  
 
On the other hand, with  three new customers this year, sales to cement plants increased by 59% at 1.05 
million MTs from 660 thousand MTs last year. 
 

Q1 '12 Q2 '12 Q3 '12 Q4 '12 YTD '12 Q1 '11 Q2'11 Q3'11 Q4'11 YTD '11
% Inc 

(Dec)

Gross Generation, Gwh

   Unit 1         -           -       128     403       531      243    245    239        -         727 -27%

   Unit 2     473     478     508     473    1,932      189    395    181    367    1,132 71%

   Total Plant     473     478     636     876    2,463      432    641    420    367    1,860 32%

          -             -   

% Availability

   Unit 1 0% 0% 36% 87% 31% 70% 74% 70% 0% 54% -43%

   Unit 2 88% 88% 92% 86% 88% 49% 83% 37% 71% 60% 48%

   Total Plant 44% 44% 64% 86% 60% 59% 78% 54% 35% 57% 5%

Capacity Factor

   Unit 1 0% 0% 19% 61% 20% 0% 0% 36% 0% 28% -27%

   Unit 2 72% 72% 77% 72% 73% 29% 60% 27% 56% 43% 70%

   Total Plant 18% 18% 24% 33% 47% 17% 24% 16% 14% 35% 32%

COMPARATIVE PLANT PERFORMANCE DATA

YTD'12 vs YTD'11
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The 9% drop in sales to other local customers was mainly caused by weaker purchases by some small 
traders in Q1 and Q4 this year.  Deliveries to other industrial plants totaled to 430 thousand MTs from 475 
thousand MTs in 2011.   
 
The increase in sales to cement plants helped offset the decrease in deliveries to power plants and other 
industrial customers, thus softening the drop in total local sales at 2% to 4.01 million MTs this year from 
4.09 million MTs in 2011. 
 
On the other hand, export sales rebounded in Q4, bringing total exports to 3.17 million MTs this year or a 
31% growth from last year's 2.43 million MTs.   
 
All supply contracts with the Corporation are already priced at market.  As a result, the drop in global coal 
prices brought down composite average FOB price per MT this year to PHP2,453, a 20% decrease from 
last year's PHP3,078.   
 
 
POWER 
The power segment's 2012 recorded sales for bilateral contracts increased to 2,007 GWH from 
1,553GWh in 2011 or 29% improvement.  This mainly came from the contract with MERALCO which was 
effective since 26 December 2011.  
 
MERALCO is still the single biggest customer of the power segment in 2012, accounting for 80% share of 
the total energy sales to bilateral contracts.  BATELEC I and Trans-Asia accounted for 12% and 6% 
market share, respectively, the balance is for other small contracts. 
 
Meanwhile, spot market sales dropped by 26% from 472 GWh in 2011 to 348 GWh in 2012.  The 
decrease in spot sales was due to the increase in contracted power which effectively reduced the excess 
capacity for sale in the spot market. 
 
Total energy sold in 2012 posted at 2,355 GWh 85% directly to the customers through bilateral contracts, 
and 15% to the spot market. Total energy sales increased by 16% from 2,025 GWh recorded in 2011. 
 
Of the total energy sold, 99% was sourced from the generation of the power plants, while 1% was 
purchased from the spot market.  
 
Spot market prices in 2012 were more volatile compared to 2011.  This is due to the abrupt forced 
outages and scheduled maintenance of major power plants which decreased the supply in the months of 
May to July 2012.  Also, It was observed that the demand increased by an average of 4% in 2012.  These 
two factors caused the increase of spot prices in the market. 
 
In the last quarter of 2012, spot prices escalated due to the planned outages of Ilijan Block A (600 MW) 
and Sta. Rita Mod 30 (256 MW) amidst the increased demand as business activities stepped up until 
Christmas Eve. This situation in the market provided Unit 1 an opportunity to generate more Revenues as 
power generated during the plant's testing were sold to the spot market. 
 
The table below shows the quarterly comparative sales volume data and composite average price for 
2012 and 2011. 
 

 
 

Q1'12 Q2'12 Q3'12 Q4'12 YTD'12 Q1'11 Q2'11 Q3'11 Q4'11 YTD'11 % Inc (Dec)

Bilateral Contracts 489    427    518    573      2,007 362   457   398   336      1,553 29%

Spot Sales 0.59   1        68      278      347     94     215   75     88        472     -26%

GRAND TOTAL     489     428     586       851   2,354 456   671   474         425   2,025 16%

Composit Ave Price    4.14    4.41    3.79      4.19     4.12 4.58  4.79  4.51       5.12     4.75 -13%

COMPARATIVE SALES VOLUME DATA

(in GWh)

CUSTOMER
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III.  FINANCE    
 
A.  Sales and Profitability  
Consolidated Revenues, net of eliminating entries, dropped by 6% YoY at PHP24.15 billion from 
PHP24.81 billion last year.  Although coal sales volume increased, lower composite average price/MT 
pulled down coal Revenues before elimination to PHP17.63 billion this year from PHP20.06 billion last 
year.  Net of eliminations, Coal Revenues dropped by 11% YoY at PHP14.45 billion from PHP16.20 
billion last year.  On the other hand, higher energy generation offset the decrease in average price per 
kwhr caused by the decrease in international coal price index.  As a result, energy sales slightly improved 
by 1% at PHP9.70 billion from PHP9.61 billion last year. 
 
Consolidated Cost of Sales decreased by 12% at PHP14.64 billion from PHP16.66 billion last year.  
Before elimination, Cost of Coal Sold dropped by 12% at PHP12.33 billion from PHP14.01 billion last year 
due to lower cost/MT sold.  Net of elimination, Cost of Coal Sold likewise dropped by 12% YoY at 
PHP9.82 billion from PHP11.10 billion.  Cost of Coal Sold per MT dropped by 24% compared to last year 
due mainly to higher units of production and tightening control on some mine overhead costs.  This 
partially offsets the decline in Revenues due to lower average coal prices. 
 
In the same note, power Cost of Energy Sales before elimination reduced by 14% at PHP5.55 billion from 
PHP6.40 billion last year.  Minimal spot purchases for replacement power and lower coal fuel average 
cost this year accounted for the decrease in cost. 
 
The resulting consolidated Gross Profit increased by 4% at PHP9.51 billion, with the coal power 
segments each contributing PHP4.63 and PHP4.88 billion, respectively.  Last year's consolidated Gross 
Profit stood at PHP9.15 billion last year, PHP5.10 billion from coal and PHP3.05 billion from power.  
Consolidated Gross profit margin improved to 39% from 35% last year. 
 
Consolidated Operating Expenses increased by 19% at PHP3.39 billion from PHP2.86 billion last year.  
Net of eliminating entries, the coal segment’s Operating Expenses increased by 9% at PHP2.0 billion 
from last year’s PHP1.84 billion as lower Cost of Sales increased Government Share by 5% at PHP1.56 
billion from PHP1.48 billion last year.  The power segment's Operating Expenses after elimination also 
went up by 35% at PHP1.38 billion from PHP1.02 billion last year due to write-down of net book value of 
replaced major components and parts relative to the rehabilitation of Unit 1 amounting to PHP341 million.  
The pre-operating Southwest Luzon Power Generation Corp. (SLPGC), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Corporation incorporated to expand its power capacity with the construction of 2 x 150 MW power plants, 
incurred PHP21.55 million pre-operating expenses, representing taxes, licenses and fees incurred during 
the year.  Another subsidiary, Sem-Cal Industrial Park Developers, Inc. (SIPDI) and Semirara Claystone 
Inc. also incurred Pre-operating Expenses of PHP37 thousand and PHP65 thousand during the period, 
respectively. 
 
Consolidated Forex Gains posted a remarkable PHP391 million as against losses of PHP38.32 million 
last year.  The PHP continued to strengthen against the USD during the year.  Since most of its loans are 
USD-denominated, bulk of this year's Forex Gains is attributed to the coal segment which recognized 
PHP387.83 million versus last year's Loss of PHP26.01 million.  Meanwhile, with minimal Forex 
exposure, the power segment’s Forex Gains registered at PHP3.17 million as against Losses of 
PHP12.31 million last year. 
 
Lower cash and lower placement interest rates resulted to the decrease in consolidated Finance Income 
by 39% at PHP82.15 million from PHP134.88 million last year.  The coal segment’s investible funds 
reduced after its additional equity infusion of PHP2.5 billion to SLPGC, thus its Finance Income 
decreased by 83% at PHP13.12 million from PHP79.45 million last year.  On the other hand, the power 
segment’s Finance Income increased by 24% at PHP68.95 million from PHP55.43 million due to higher 
short-term placement income from SLPGC in the first half of 2012 with its higher cash level, coming from 
the proceeds of the initial drawdown from the project loan facility and equity infusion by the parent, parked 
in short-term placements.  
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Consolidated Finance Costs slightly increased by 4% at PHP501.28 million from PHP483.29 million last 
year.  The coal segment’s interest-bearing loans increased by 6% at PHP4.91 billion from PHP4.62 billion 
last year.  Although interest rates are lower this year, Finance Costs increased by 17% at PHP122.61 
million from PHP104.93 million last year as it only started paying off short-term debts toward the end of 
the year.  Meanwhile,  the power segment's total ending interest-bearing loans balance dropped to 
PHP7.35 billion from PHP8.84 billion last year.  Of this amount, P550 million reflects the new availment by 
SLPGC.  With the availment of short-term working capital loans during the year, the power segment's 
Finance Costs slightly increased at PHP378.67 million from PHP378.36 million last year. 
 

Consolidated Other Income increased by 219% at PHP318.45 million from PHP99.91 million generated 
by the coal segment last year from gain on sale of retired assets.  After eliminating the PHP 1.5 billion 
Dividend Income from the power segment, the coal segment’s Other Income this year, increased by 78% 
at PHP187.63 million from PHP99.91 million last year, included gain on sale of retired assets, sale of 
electricity and insurance claims.  Meanwhile, the power segment’s Other Income of PHP131.26 million 
this year is mainly composed of sale of fly ash. 
 
The resulting consolidated Income Before Tax stood at PHP6.40 billion, with the coal and power 
segments contributing PHP3.10 billion and PHP3.30 billion, respectively; meanwhile SLPGC registered a 
loss of 3.56 million.  This year’s consolidated Income Before Tax posted a 6% growth over last year’s 
PHP6.01 billion. 
 
Both operating business units enjoy Income Tax Holidays (ITH) as Board of Investments (BOI)-registered 
companies.  Moreover, on 20 September 2012, the coal segment received the approval of its BOI 
registration for Bobog Mine, another mine site to be developed next to the current active Panian mine.  
The ITH benefit will start upon commercial operation of the new mine. SLPGC’s application for BOI 
registration was also approved during the year.  With these tax holidays, consolidated Provision for 
Income Tax remained minimal at PHP39.45 million this year.  In 2011, consolidated Benefit from Income 
Tax posted at PHP22.17 million.  The coal and power segments’ tax provision this year stood at PHP1.3 
million and PHP28.0 million, respectively. 
 
The resulting consolidated Net Income After Tax posted a 5% growth at PHP6.36 billion from PHP6.031 
billion last year.  Coal and power segments respectively generated PHP3.10 billion and PHP3.28 billion 
this year, while SLPGC recorded a net loss of PHP8.0  million.  Earnings per Share (EPS) 
correspondingly increased by 5% at PHP17.85 from PHP16.93 last year. 

 
 
POWER  
 

Another growth area of the power segment is under DMCI Power Corporation, a wholly-owned 
subsidiary. The Company and its subsidiaries are focused on getting power supply contracts with the 
National Power Corporation-Small Power Utilities Group. It has power generating units in the provinces of 
Masbate (24.4 MW diesel power plant) and Palawan (5 x 1.25MW diesel power plant). Masbate started 
power generation in late 2010 while Palawan just started in December 2012. With a surge in off take 
demand within a few years of operations brought about by increase in number of connections and 
development in these areas, the Company is now expanding its current generation capacity. An addition 
of 21MW diesel generator sets in Palawan by 2013. Moving forward, this segment is looking to replicate 
this success in other islands and provinces across the country. These developments, anchored on 
DMCI’s engineering expertise, prove to be a testament to its pursuit of growth opportunities. In 2012, 
generated power sales amounted at P947 million, 17% higher compared to P809 million in 2011.  
 
Nickel 
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DMCI Mining, Corp., the Company’s nickel and metals (non-coal) mining company, continued to 
mine and sell nickel ore (1.5% and up nickel content) from existing stockpile in Benguet and Acoje mines 
in Zambales.   
 

Against a weak global nickel ore price caused DMCI Mining’s margins to decline. This resulted to 
net income of P341 million, which was 63% lower than previous year’s net income of P917 million. Nickel 
ore shipments for the year decreased by 7% to 1.6 million wet metric tons (WMT) from last year’s 1.7 
million WMT. The year-on-year ore shipments from Benguet mines were reported at 836 thousand WMT 
in 2012 compared to 1,519 thousand WMT in 2011. While the Acoje mine year-on-year shipments stands 
at 745 thousand WMT in 2012 compared to 181 thousand WMT in 2011. Shipments from the Benguet 
and Acoje mine are from stockpiles previously mined. Nickel grade shipments were more on the low 
grade ore causing much of the drop in nickel prices which affected revenues, dropping 22% from last 
year’s P2.45 billion to this year’s P1.92 billion. With the end of mining contract for Benguet in 2012 and 
the Acoje-ENK Mine having some transitory and permitting issues, DMCI Mining is looking at other 
opportunities for mine acquisition to enhance the segment’s operations.  
  
Acquisitions 
 

Following the Group’s earlier pronouncement to expand its nickel mining operations, in November 
2012 the Parent Company has acquired 60% of the outstanding shares of ENK PLC for P2.1 billion. ENK 
has major beneficial ownership in the Acoje mine previously being operated by DMCI Mining. However, 
although the Parent Company acquired 60% of ENK Plc shares, this does not translate to control but to 
an economic interest. Consequently, as the Parent Company is able to exercise significant influence, it 
should be accounted as an investment in an associate.  

 
On October 22, 2012, the Company signed a memorandum of understanding (MOU) to purchase 

from Toledo Mining Corporation PLC (TMC) a 31% stake in Nickeline Resources Holdings, Inc. (NRHI).  
Under the terms of the MOU, the Company will pay nearly US$6.5 million in cash for the interest in NRHI. 

 
Also, in October 2012, DMCI Mining acquired a 17% stake of Daintree Resources Limited in TMC 

for GBP 3.4 million. On February 15, 2013, DMCI Mining increased its stake to 37.7% with the acquisition 
of an additional 20.7% for GBP 5.2 million. As a result, DMCI Mining launched a mandatory cash offer to 
acquire the entire issued and to be issued share capital of Toledo not already owned by DMCI Group. 
The offer will comprise 50 pence in cash for each Toledo share, valuing the whole of Toledo’s existing 
issued share capital at approximately GBP 24.9 million. 
 

As the Philippine Government is also looking to revamp and improve revenue generation and 
policy implementation in the mining industry, the Company sees opportunities to possibly acquire more 
mining assets for the Group.   
 
Cost of sales and Services 
Mixed pointers for consolidated cost of sales and services, as construction and real estate costs grew 
while mining and power cost of sales dropped. Overall, consolidated amount increased by 10% mainly 
due to higher cost of construction materials and labor. 
 
Operating Expenses 
Consolidated operating expenses increased by 13% as lower cost of sales increased government 
royalties at the coal business and the growth in activity and operations of the power business. 
 
Equity in Net Earnings 
Equity in net earnings reached P2.3 billion in 2012, 6% higher than last year. The rise was mainly due to 
higher equity income from the unconsolidated water investment which improved its operations from last 
year. 
 
Finance Income and Finance Costs 
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Consolidated net interest expense was higher by P185 million due mainly to new loan availments from 
the power business to finance expansion, lower interest income from real estate receivables and lower 
cash balance resulting to a decrease in interest earned from short-term placements. 
 
Other Income 
Consolidated other income reached P786 million, 182% higher than last year. The increase was mainly 
due to higher rental income and foreign exchange gain. It was tempered by the cost of write-down of 
property, plant and equipment due to the replacements of generation units amounting to P341 million. 
 
Provision for Income Tax 
10% increase from P1.3 billion to P1.5 billion mainly caused by higher taxable income of the real estate 
business. 
 

II. FINANCIAL CONDITION  

 
December 31, 2012 – December 31, 2011  

 
The Company’s financial condition for the period improved as consolidated total assets and total 

net assets amounted to P95.25 billion and P47.99 billion as of December 31, 2012, posting an increase of 
13.5% and 18.6%, respectively. 

 
Consolidated cash decreased by 35% from P15.1 billion in December 31, 2011 vs. P9.7 billion in 

December 31, 2012 due mainly to investment acquisitions and capital expenditures.  Moreover, the 
Parent Company and its subsidiary Semirara paid higher cash dividends in 2012.  

 
Total available-for-sale financial assets (current and non-current) went down by 61% from P224 

million to P88 million due to disposal of unquoted equity investments. 
 
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts decreased by 73% 

from P452 million to P123 million mainly caused by pertinent construction contracts with more billings in 
2012 but cost incurred and realized profits were largely recognized in the past years. 

 
Total receivables (current and non-current) went up by 51% due mainly to normal trade in the 

businesses mostly coming from the milestone billings from the construction segment and recognized 
receivable from newly completed project from real estate segment.   

 
Consolidated inventories grew by 23% coming mainly from the continuing work in progress at the 

real estate segment. 
 
Other current assets increased by 20% mainly due to payment for advances to suppliers, brokers, 

contractors and mine rights owners. 
  
Investments were up 32% as a result of the Company’s share in net operations of the water 

business and new equity investments of the group particularly ENK Plc. 
 

Property plant & equipment grew 10% as a result of the rehabilitation costs incurred in the Calaca 
power units.  

 
Investment properties increased by 94% from P142 million to P276 million mainly due to 

additional land and improvements held for lease and capital appreciation. 
 
Other noncurrent assets grew by 37% mainly due to third-party deposits e.g. rental deposit, and 

increased in deferred input vat. 
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Accounts & other payables increased by 3% mostly as a result of normal trade operations and 
accruals especially progress billings from subcontractors.   

 
Customers’ deposits increased by 45% with the payments received from real estate customers 

the revenue of which has yet to be realized. 
 
 Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts decreased by 53% 
from P751 million to P355 million largely caused by pertinent construction contracts with more billings in 
the past years but cost incurred and realized profits recognized mainly in 2012. 
 
 Liabilities for purchased land increased by 23% mainly due to acquisition of certain land 
properties which are payable over a period of three to four years. 
  

Short-term debt decreased by 58% due to lower acceptances and trust receipts payable which 
are used by the Group to facilitate payment for importations of materials, fixed assets and other assets.   
 
 Income tax payable decreased by 35% from P138 million to P89 million due to higher income tax 
payments during 2012.  
  

Payable to related parties decreased by 80% from P301 million to P61 million mainly caused by 
the settlement of advances from the water consortium. 
 

Long-term debt grew by 15% due to receivable discounting and receipt of the first tranche of the 
corporate note issuance at the real estate segment. Offset by regular debt payments being made mostly 
at the real estate, coal and power sectors. 

 
Deferred tax liabilities decreased by 19% due to realization of reconciling items particularly 

excess of book over tax income pertaining to construction contracts and real estate sales. 
 
Pension liabilities increased by 13% from P180 million to P204 million as a result of actuarial 

valuation particularly the movement in unrecognized net actuarial gain. 
 
Other noncurrent liabilities decreased by 12% due to payment of subscription payable to DMWC.  

 
 Retained earnings grew by 26% primarily due to the increase in net income. 
 
 Non-controlling interest increased by 13% as a result of the non-controlling interests’ share in the 
consolidated net income of Semirara, net of its share in the dividends declared during the period. 
 
III. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
The Company and its Subsidiaries (the “Group”) has the following as its key performance indicators: 
 
a) Segment Revenues  
b) Segment Net Income (after non-controlling interests) 
c) Earnings Per Share 
d) Current Ratio 
e) Debt to Equity Ratio 
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SEGMENT REVENUES 

    

(in Php Millions) Audited Variance 

  2012 2011 Amount % 

          

COAL SALES P14,450 P16,231 (P1,781) -11% 

NICKEL ORE SALES 1,923 2,452 (529) -22% 

CONSTRUCTION 14,773 10,277 4,496 44% 

REAL ESTATE 9,219 8,251 968 12% 

ELECTRICITY 11,080 10,421 659 6% 

PARENT & OTHERS 294 171 123 72% 

     TOTAL 51,739 47,803 3,936 8% 

 
 
 
The initial indicator of the Company’s gross business results are seen in the movements in the different 
business segment revenues.  As illustrated above the significant main drivers for revenue growth are the 
power, real estate and construction businesses (see Part I. Results of Operations – different segments for 
a detailed discussion per business). 
 
SEGMENT NET INCOME 

 
NET INCOME AFTER 
NON-CONTROLLING 
INTERESTS     

(in Php Millions) Audited Variance 

  2012 2011 Amount % 

          

COAL SALES P1,739            P2,379  (P640) -27% 

NICKEL ORE SALES 341               917  (576) -63% 

CONSTRUCTION 1,220            1,117  103 9% 

REAL ESTATE 2,182            1,795  387 22% 

ELECTRICITY 1,902            1,177  725 62% 

WATER 2,264            2,195  69 3% 

PARENT & OTHERS 144                15  129 860% 

     TOTAL 9,792 9,595 197 2% 

 
 
The net income (after minority) or bottom line results from operations of the Company can be seen with 
the increment in net income for the period compared to the same period of the previous year/s for the 
different business segments.  Except for the mining segments, the current period posted strong growth in 
earnings from the power, real estate and construction businesses, while the water segment provided 
modest improvement (see Part I. Results of Operations – different segments for a detailed discussion per 
business). 
 
EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 
The Company’s consolidated earnings per share (EPS) for the year was P3.69/share accounting for a 2% 
increase from the P3.61/share EPS last year.  Same as segment net income, all the businesses except 
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the mining segments contributed to the improvement in earnings (see Part I. Results of Operations – 
different segments for a detailed discussion per business). 
 
CURRENT RATIO 
 
Liquidity is an essential character of any organization, and the Company, including the Group as a whole, 
should indicate acceptable levels of liquidity.  The initial test of liquidity is the current ratio, which will 
display a company’s ability to satisfy current obligations with current resources.  Current ratio is arrived by 
dividing the current assets over the current liabilities.  The Company uses this test and compares it with 
industry balances to determine its ability to satisfy current obligations with respect to its competitors (see 
Part II. Financial Condition for a detailed discussion). 
 
 
DEBT TO EQUITY RATIO 
 
As a stockholder/investor, financial position and stability would be an important aspect.  The Company 
tests its financial position through the debt to equity ratio.  This test indicates the Company’s ownership of 
creditors vs. owners/investors.  In addition, debt to equity ratio maintenance is a requirement set by 
creditors as a standard for extending credit.  Debt to equity ratio is computed by dividing the total liabilities 
over total equity (see Part II. Financial Condition for a detailed discussion). 
 

OTHER RELEVANT FINANCIAL SOUNDNESS RATIOS  

  

  
Dec. 31 

2012 
Dec. 31 

2011 

      

Current Ratio 183% 204% 

Debt to Equity Ratio 52% 53% 

Interest Coverage Ratio 1,303%  1,234%  

Return on Assets Ratio 13% 15% 

Return on Equity Ratio 26%  30% 

Asset to Equity Ratio 198%  208% 

Gross Margin Ratio 33%  34% 

Net Profit Margin Ratio 24%  26% 

   

 
 
Full Year 2011 vs. 2010 
 
 I. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
 
 DMCI Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) reported an improvement of 22% in its net income (after 
minority) from P7.9 billion in 2010 to P9.6 billion in 2011.  Despite a slide in general construction and the 
non-inclusion of operating results from the steel fabrication business, significant growth in the coal, nickel 
and power segments along with the sustained improvement in the real estate and water businesses 
caused the growth in consolidated bottom line.  
 

Below is a table on the net income contributions of the Company’s businesses for 2011 and 2010: 
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NET INCOME AFTER  
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS     

(in Php Millions) Audited Variance 

  2011 2010 Amount % 

          
COAL SALES            2,379             1,462          917  63% 
NICKEL ORE SALES               917                564          353  63% 
CONSTRUCTION            1,117             1,242         (125) -10% 
REAL ESTATE            1,795             1,286          509  40% 
ELECTRICITY            1,177                847          330  39% 
WATER            2,195             1,887          308  16% 
PARENT & OTHERS                15                (98)         113  -115% 

STEEL                 677         (677) -100% 

     TOTAL 9,595 7,867 1,728 22% 

 
 
 For the year, mining was the main driver of the P1.7 billion increase in the Company’s income 
due to higher coal prices and the improved operations in the nickel business.  The real estate and power 
generation segments also posted significant growth due to healthier housing sales and increased 
generation capacity coming from the rehabilitated Calaca unit 2.  Investments in the water business, 
accounting for 23% of total net income, registered modest improvements, testament of the sustained and 
consistent operations evident in the utilities sector. 

 
Braced 

This year also marks the non-inclusion of Atlantic Gulf & Pacific Company of Manila, Inc., the 
Company’s previously owned steel fabrication business which was sold in December 2010 and 
contributed almost 9% of last year’s net income. 
 
 
WATER 
 

The Company’s investment in the water sector is recognized mainly through its equity investment 
in the consortium company with Metro Pacific Investments Corp. (MPIC) which owns Maynilad Water 
Services, Inc. (Maynilad).  Maynilad handles the water distribution and sewer services for the western 
portion of Metro Manila and some areas of Cavite.  For 2011, water investment contributions reached 
P2.2 billion, up by a respective 16% from the previous year.   
 

Maynilad operations reported better efficiencies for 2011 vs. 2010.  Billed volume increased by 
8.3% or 30.91 million cubic meters (MCM) despite a 3.5%, or 27.8 MCM, reduction in supply causing non-
revenue water (NRW) improvement to 47.83% from 53.48%.  Average effective tariff also increased by 
5.7% coming from inflationary and rebasing adjustments but was lower than the approved 7.6% should 
be increase in tariff for 2011.  As a result Maynilad’s water service revenues grew by 12.6% from P9.9 
billion to P11.2 billion.  Billed services further grew by 11% to a record 1,005,350 accounts, breaching the 
1 million mark.  This, however, didn’t contribute proportionally to the increase in revenues as the growth in 
accounts was mainly from the domestic or residential customers whose rates are subsidized.  Meanwhile, 
cash Opex showed a 10.4% jump due mainly to the following: (a) higher personnel costs from a 
redundancy program and manpower build up, (b) utilities, and (c) real estate and business taxes.  As a 
result, Maynilad bottom figure reached P5.9 billion in 2011, growing by 22% from the P4.8 billion in 2010. 

 
The Company’s net share in the equitized earning from its water investment in Maynilad for the 

year reported only P2.2 billion due to the adjustments at the consortium company level.  The consortium’s 
ownership in Maynilad was also reduced from 94% in 2010 to 92% in 2011 as Maynilad employees 
exercised their 2% ESOP late in 2010 which were carved out of the consortium’s shareholdings. 
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CONSTRUCTION 
 

The construction business experienced a marginal decrease from its unprecedented growth last 
year due to the following: (a) completion of big infrastructure projects with no new infra projects awarded, 
and (b) last year’s income includes recognition of change orders from the Shangrila Boracay project 
where the costs were conservatively booked in the previous years. 

 
Construction revenues from the Skyway Extension project were reduced in 2011 compared to 

2010 as the project reached full completion early in the year.  The continuing activity from the 168 
Residences, the delayed but now fully resumed Raffles Hotel works provided much of the revenues for 
the period, and the activity from the recently awarded Entertainment City Complex of Surestre Properties 
in JV with Bloomberry Resorts and Hotels contributed significantly to 2011 construction revenues.  This 
however was not too good for the construction bottom line as building contracts have relatively less 
margins than the specialized and complicated big infrastructure projects such as the Skyway Extension 
project.  With the activity for the year coming mainly from the building contracts, construction gross 
margin and net income slightly declined. 
 

Although delayed, we believe the infrastructure development programs of the current Philippine 
government thru the Public-Private Partnership (PPP) projects will inevitably materialize.  As such, the 
Company, thru DMCI, is very much interested in the construction and engineering of these initiatives.  
The Company believes it is well positioned to be both a driver and a beneficiary of the country’s 
infrastructure progress. 

 
 In addition, DMCI was recently awarded the construction of the 135 MW Coal Fired Plant of 
South Luzon Thermal Energy Corp., a JV between Trans Asia Oil and the Ayala Group and the civil 
works for the expansion of the Group’s Calaca power units.   Hopefully, these additional power-
infrastructure contracts along with others being eyed by DMCI will generate the much needed lift in 
construction revenues with better margins. 
 
REAL ESTATE 
 

The Company’s real estate business is focused purely on residential development.  It is led by the 
Company’s wholly owned real estate development subsidiary, DMCI Project Developers, Inc. (PDI).  
Under the brand name DMCI Homes, PDI currently develops and sells middle income housing units that 
define best in quality & value for money dwellings in its market segment. 

 
The Company recognizes real estate revenues using the full accrual method where sales are 

booked when the unit is fully complete and the down payment of 20% is already collected.  This method 
is already in accordance with International Accounting Standards.  There was a plan to adopt this in the 
country in 2008 but was subsequently suspended by the SEC after majority of the real estate companies 
lobbied against it due to the retroactive adjustments that will be incurred upon adoption.  Despite this, the 
full accrual method has been and is still used by the Company as we believe the adoption is inevitable if 
the country wants to be at par with global real estate accounting practices. 

 
The housing segment recognized an impressive 40% increase in net contributions from P1.3 

billion last year to P1.8 billion this year.  Realized housing sales for the year grew by 25% to P8.2 billion 
with the completion of existing projects: East Raya, Magnolia Place, Mahogany Place 3, Ohana 
Residences and Rosewood Pointe, the previous sales of which all contributed to improvement in 
recognized revenues.  Also margins improved as prices inched up due to improvements in quality (eg. 
better and bigger amenities and facilities) as well as costs were at lower than expected levels.  During the 
year, actual project costs from some completed projects accounted for less than estimated costs booked 
in the previous years causing cost reversals recognized in 2011.   
 

A better representative of current demand would be sales and reservations for the period which 
experienced an increase of 17% from P14.7 billion in 2010 to P17.2 billion in 2011.  Increasing demand 
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for DMCI housing units coming mainly from the new projects: La Verti Residences in Taft, Pasay City; the 
Redwoods in Fairview, Novaliches; Siena Park in Bicutan Paranaque and Stellar Place in Quezon City 
pushed marketing sales to new heights.  Moreover, increased take up from added phases in existing 
projects East Raya and Magnolia Place also added to the growth in sales and reservations. 
 

Operating expenses in the real estate segment were higher by 28% due to: 
 

¶ Increase in selling and marketing activities such as advertising, sales incentives, marketing 
tools, ads, project launches, etc. 

¶ Increase in employee salaries & wages 

¶ Increase in utilities and real estate taxes 
 

Note that most of the Company’s housing units have a selling price below P3.2 million per unit 
and as such has been registered with the Board of Investments (BOI) as part of their affordable housing 
investments that provide vat and income tax incentives. 

 
 
MINING & POWER 
 
Coal Mining & Power (Calaca-Coal) 
 

The Company’s coal mining business which owns the major power asset, Calaca are both lodged 
under the 56%-owned and publicly listed Semirara Mining Corp (SMC).  SMC reported an improvement in 
operations with a net income of around P4.1 billion for coal mining and P1.9 billion for power generation 
in 2011 compared to P2.6 billion and P1.3 billion respectively in 2010.  This was mainly due to higher coal 
prices and the improved power generating capacity from the completed phase 1 rehabilitation of Calaca 
unit 2.  

 
Below is SMC’s management discussion and analysis of results of operations and financial 

condition for the year 2011 as lifted from its consolidated financial report with the PSE and SEC: 
 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (YEARS 2009-2011) 

 
I. PRODUCTION AND OPERATIONS 

 
COAL 
The acquisition and operation of the 2 x 300 MW power plants in Calaca Batangas gave market security 
to the coal business segment and the Company, as a group, to hold position in the power sector. The 
imbalance in the power demand and supply of energy in our country drove the Company to expand its 
power plant capacities in the next three years. The thrust of the mine operations in 2011 was anchored on 
this business decision. 
 
There were more drilling programs implemented, particularly focusing on the eastern part of the island, 
which indicated positive results. These extensive drilling activities are being done to ensure that the 
expansion of power plant capacities will be accordingly supported by sufficient mineable coal reserves. 
The data gathered from the exploration and confirmatory drilling are going to be submitted to a local 
competent person for verification for certification by a competent person according to Philippine Mineral 
Resource Code (PMRC) standards and will ultimately be subjected to certification process in accordance 
with Joint Ore Reserve Code (JORC) standards. 
 
With almost the same equipment complement, operations achieved a new record high of total material 
movement of 85.06million bank cubic meters (bcm), registering an 8% growth from 2010 material 
movement of 78.68 million bcm. At a higher strip ratio this year of 10:13:1 from 9:73:1 in 2010, run-of-
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mine (ROM) coal posted a more modest growth of 4% at 7.84million metric tons (MTs) from 7.54million 
MTs last year. Despite a higher percentage of washable coal this year, net total product coal recorded a 
2% increase at 7.12 million MTs from 6.95 million MTs in 2010. 
 
The fourth (4th) loading facility was made operational towards the end of the year. The strategic location 
of the new loading facility cuts coal transfer time. This improved logistic support necessary for the 
expanded activities in the island and make coal loading rate faster. 
 
Despite the increased production, marketing efforts were restrained by the impact of the economic woes 
in Europe and US to the Asia Pacific Region. Exports declined due to high coal inventory in China from 
Europe which were diverted to Asian market and lower coal demand in Thailand due to flooding. Thus, 
local orders were given priority and export sales slowed down towards the end of the year. As a result, 
ending inventory stood at 1.0 million MTs more than double the beginning inventory of only 0.49million 
MTs. 
 
 
POWER 
 
UNIT 1 
In 2011 Unit 1 was limited to 157 MW average load due to thinned boiler tubes and only one Circulating 
Water Pump (CWP) in service starting 14 April 2011. Also, the unit was under rehabilitation starting 29 
August 2011, hence gross generation reduced by 20% from 2010 level of 915 GWh at 727 GWh this 
year. Capacity factor, availability, and forced outage rates during th  year stood at 28%, 54%, and 4%, 
respectively. The unit was running for a total of 4,704 hours during the year, and it consumed 477,272 
MTs Semcoal. 
 
Unit 1 has been operating for 25 years and issues related to safety, reliability, efficiency, upgrade, 
obsolescence and environmental consequently arose. The rehabilitation of Unit 1 was undertaken to 
address these issues that caused the inefficient operations of the plant. It was officially shutdown for 
rehabilitation last August 29, 2011. 
 
UNIT 2 
In 2011 Unit 2 was running at 254MW average load due to extended commissioning and high pressure 
heater leak. Gross generation for 2011 was 1,132 GWh with 43% capacity factor, 60% availability, and 
36% forced outage rates. After the rehabilitation works, generation this year is 57% higher than in 2010 
as operating hours improved from 4,230 hours in 2010 to 5,234 hours this year. 
 
The unit experienced 2,976 hours forced outage which is 19% higher than 2010 level due to the increase 
in load which exposed the plant’s weak points leading to de-rating and shutdowns. Fine tuning of boiler 
was done progressively to correct overheating. Meanwhile, the remaining overheated boiler tubes will be 
replaced by end 2012, to coincide with the scheduled preventive maintenance shutdown of the plant. 
 
The Distributed Control System (DCS) and the dry bottom ash system will also be installed during the 
aforementioned scheduled preventive maintenance shutdown. Moreover, all other improvements, 
correction of deficiencies and modifications will be undertaken during this time.  The full rehabilitation 
program of the plant is expected to be completed and by start of 2013. 
 
 
II. MARKET 
COAL 
Demand for Semirara coal, both from the local and export markets, remained strong in 2011. However, 
with its new objective of resource maximization for its investments in the power , the Company 
strategically cut export sales during the year, such that sales of 6.52million MTs was 9% lower than 2010 
sales volume of 7.15million MTs. 
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The cut in sales volume came from export deliveries which dropped by 41% at 2.43million MTs from 
4.10million MTs in 2010. Conversely, local sales increased by 34% at 4.,09million MTs from 3.05million 
MTs in 2010. 
 
With increasing local demand, marketing efforts shifted back to prioritizing the domestic market to fully 
benefit from its competitive advantages over imported coal. Thus, from a 43% : 57% market share in favor 
of export sales in 2010, the scale has tipped to 63%: 37% in 2011. 
 
Bulk of the local sales were delivered to the power plants, totaling to 3.27million MTs, increasing by 92% 
from power plant sales of 1.70million MTs in 2010. SCPC’s total deliveries increased by 47% at 
1.41million MTs this year from 0.96million MTs in 2010 as first phase of Unit 2 rehabilitation was 
completed this year, thus increasing the plant’s effective capacity and utilization rate. Meanwhile, 
deliveries to other power plants tripled from 0.74million MTs in 2010 to 1.86million MTs this year. The 
huge increase mainly came from the increase in off-take of a customer with power plants in the Visayas 
with a long-term supply agreement with the Company. Sales to the power sector accounted for 50% of 
total sales in 2011. 
 
Sales to local cement plants remained flat at 0.66million MTs in 2011 from 0.66 MTs in 2010. This year, 
the Company has more direct sales to end-users , unlike in the previous years, wherein most of its sales 
to cement plants were made via local trader Cement plant’s market share inched up slightly at 10% this 
year from 9% in 2010. 
 
Meanwhile, sales to other industrial plants recorded a significant 77% drop from 0.68 million MTs in 2010 
to 0.16million MTs this year. This was caused by lower purchases by a local broker who delivers to small 
industrial plants. As a result, this industry’s market share dropped to 2% from 10% in 2010. 
 
High global coal prices translated to a remarkable 31% increase in composite average price from 
PHP2,343 in 2010 to PHP3,078 this year. The Company already adopted a coal pricing mechanism 
which is indexed to global coal prices. 
 
POWER 
SCPC’s recorded sales for bilateral contracts for 2011 increased by 14% to 1,553 GWh from its recorded 
sales in 2010 of 1,368 GWh. This is attributed to the renewal of contract with one of its previous 
customers, the Batangas I Electric Cooperative, Inc. (BATELEC I); a new power supply contract with 
Trans-Asia Oil and Energy Development Corporation, which took effect in April and March 2011, 
respectively; and an arrangement with the National Power Corporation (NPC) for a non-firm power supply 
to MERALCO on top of the existing firm power supply to MERALCO under the existing Contract for the 
Supply of Electric Energy inherited by SCPC from NPC. 
 
MERALCO remained to be the biggest customer of SCPC accounting for 33% share of the total energy 
sales for SCPC’s bilateral contracts. 
 
SCPC’s sales from the spot market, however, dropped by 1%, from 476 GWh in 2010 to 472 GWh in 
2011. The decrease in sales to spot market was mainly due to the approval of non-firm nominations of 
Meralco. 
 
Overall, a total energy of 2,025GWh was sold in 2011, 77% directly to the customers through bilateral 
contracts, and 23% to the spot market. The total energy sales increased by 10% from 1,845 GWh 
recorded in 2010. 
 
 
Of the total energy sold, 85% was sourced from the generation of the power plants, while 15% was 
purchased from the spot market. SCPC secured replacement power from the spot market to meet its 
supply obligation to MERALCO. 
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In December 2011, SCPC inked a new power supply contract with Meralco effective December 26, 2011 
for a term of seven (7) years with an option to extend for another three (3) years upon mutual agreement. 
The initial contracted capacity is 210 MW and will be increased to 420MW upon commercial operation of 
the other unit after rehabilitation or 210MW for each unit. 
 
III. FINANCE 
A. Sales and Profitability 
High coal prices and increase in energy sales resulted to a 13% growth in consolidated Revenues in 2011 
at PHP25.81 billion from PHP22.90 billion in the previous year. Net of eliminating entries, coal and energy 
Revenues stood at PHP16.20 billion and PHP9.61 billion, respectively. 
 
Consolidated Cost of Sales increased by 5% at PHP9.15 billion from PHP6.99 billion in 2010. 
After eliminating entries, the coal and power segments accounted for Cost of Sales of PHP10.26 billion 
and PHP6.40 billion, respectively. Cost of Coal Sold/MT increased by 21% from PHP1,770 in 2010 to 
PHP2,148 this year due to significant increases in rate of fuel consumption per cycle time and fuel, 
materials and spare parts prices, along with the increase in stripping ratio. On the other hand, the power 
segment’s Cost of Sales/KWhr registered a slight 1% growth from PHP3.13 in 2010 to PHP3.16 in the 
current period. 
 
The increase in per unit Cost of Sales was sufficiently covered by the increase in selling prices for both 
the coal and power segments. Thus, Gross Profit Margin increased from 31% in 2010 to 35% in the 
current period. As a result, consolidated Gross Profit registered a healthier growth of 31% from PHP6.99 
billion in 2010 to PHP9.15 billion this year. 
 
Meanwhile, consolidated Operating Expenses increased by 6% from PHP2.72 billion in 2010 to PHP2.88 
billion this year. The coal segment’s Operating Expenses of PHP1.86 billion is mainly composed of 
Government Share of PHP1.48 billion. On the other hand, the power segment incurred PHP999.00 million 
in Operating Expenses, which comprised mainly of the O&M fee of the plant. In addition, the Company 
invested in two new companies during the year. One is the Southwest Luzon Power Generating Corp. 
(SLPGC) which will undertake the expansion of the power capacities with the construction of 2 x 150 MW 
plants adjacent to the existing power plants of SCPC. Pre-operating expenses of PHP20.23 million were 
incurred during the year. Another Company was incorporated, the Sem-Cal Industrial Park Developers, 
Inc. (SIPDI) which aims to develop the Calaca property into an economic zone. In 2011, it incurred Pre-
operating Expenses of PHP50 thousand. 
 
Consolidated Financing Cost dropped by 28% from PHP668.44 million in 2010 to PHP483.29 million this 
year. The decrease was due to the decline in the balance of the SCPC loan, which partly financed the 
acquisition of the asset, from PHP9.6 billion in 2010 to PHP8.6 as at the end of 2011. Augmented by the 
drop in interest rates, Financing Cost of the power sector decreased by 19% from PHP490.63 in 2010 to 
PHP396.78 million this year. Meanwhile, although total loans of the coal segment increased in 2011, due 
to the decrease in interest rates, its Financing Costs in 2011 of PHP86.51 million decreased by 56% from 
2010 level of PHP177.81 million, mainly from dollar denominated loans. 
 
On the contrary, consolidated Finance Income rose by 134% from PHP57.67 million to PHP134.88 
million. Short-term placement rates improved in 2011 compared to 2010. Moreover, all business units had 
healthier cash positions during the year. The coal segment’s Finance Income increased by 165% at 
PHP79.45 million from PHP30.02 in 2010; while the power segment generated PHP55.43 million this 
year, posting a 100% increase from last year’s level of PHP27.65 million.  Meanwhile, SLPGC recognized 
Finance Income of PHP10.54 from its partially paid-up capital placed in short-term time deposit accounts. 
 
Meanwhile, foreign exchange fluctuations resulted to consolidated Forex Losses of PHP38.32 million, the 
coal and power segments incurred Forex Losses of PHP26.01 million and PHP12.31 million, respectively. 
In 2010, the fluctuations moved in favor of the Company, thus enabling it to recognize consolidated Forex 
Gains of PHP 199.49 million. 
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Consolidated Other Income of PHP99.91 was generated by the coal segment mainly from sale of retired 
mining equipment and proceeds from insurance claims of PHP53.55 million and 35.12 million 
respectively. This posted a 53% growth from 2010 level of PHP65.43 million. 
 
Consolidated Net Income Before Tax showed an impressive growth of 53% at PHP6.01 billion from 
PHP3.95 billion last year. Minimal losses from the two pre-operating companies were sufficiently covered 
by the healthy income generation of the coal and power segments, which stood at PHP4.14 billion and 
PHP1.87 billion, respectively, net of eliminating entries. Meanwhile, both business segments have Income 
Tax Holidays as Board of Investments registered companies (as expanding coal producer and as power 
generator). As a result, consolidated Tax Provision amounted to negative provision of PHP22.17 million 
consisting of final income taxes amounting to PHP22.76, net of deferred income taxes of PHP44.93 
million. 
 
The resulting consolidated Net Income After Tax closed at PHP6.03 billion, the coal and power segments 
respectively contributed PHP4.17 billion and PHP1.87 billion. Net earnings this year posted a remarkable 
51% growth from consolidated Net Income After Tax in 2010 of PHP3.95 billion. Earnings per Share 
increased by 40% from PHP12.10 last year to PHP16.93 this year, after the number of outstanding 
shares increased mid-2010 due to a stock rights offering exercise. 
 
 
Nickel 
 
 DMCI Mining, Corp., the Company’s nickel and metals (non-coal) mining company, continued to 
mine and sell high concentration nickel ore (1.8%-2% nickel content) from the Benguet mine in Zambales.  
DMCI Mining has also started operating at the old Acoje mine via a contract with Zambales Diversified 
Mining Corp., an affiliate of European Nickel (a London and Australia listed mining company that merged 
and acquired Rusina Mining).  First shipment from this mine has been subsequently made in the 2

nd
 half 

of 2011.  The reinstated operations in Acoje was envisioned to supplement and maybe replace production 
from Benguet since the current contract with Benguet is expected to be finished by 2012.  
 

DMCI Mining reported continuous growth in 2011 as net contributions after eliminations reached 
P917 million compared to P564 million in 2010.  Nickel ore shipments for the year, came mainly from the 
Benguet mine (minimal from Acoje), which achieved a record 1.7 million wet metric tons (WMT) this year 
compared to 1.2 million WMT last year.  Despite a drop in average selling price, revenues still grew by 
25% due to the growth in sales volume.  Moreover, improved mining operations resulted to better gross 
margins, testament to the DMCI engineering pedigree. 
  
With the current direction of Benguet to operate on its own and the Acoje mining operations with 
European Nickel looking to follow suit, the Company is now exploring acquiring its own nickel and other 
metal resource assets.  As the Philippine Government is also looking to revamp and improve revenue 
generation and policy implementation in the mining industry, the Company sees a few opportunities to 
possibly acquire mining assets for the group.  If these initiatives are successful the Company hopes that 
the nickel mining business will grow significantly to be a major contributor to consolidated operations. 
 
Cost of sales and Services 
Except for Construction business which account for 27% of 2011 cost of sales, all the other businesses 
reported an increase in cost of sales due to growth in the operations of their respective areas. 
 
Operating Expenses 
The 9% increase is primarily from the jump in government royalties at the coal business, the heightened 
marketing and selling activities in the real estate sector, the growth in activity and operations of the power 
business. 
 
Equity in Net Earnings 
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Equity in net earnings reached P2.2 billion in 2011, 15% higher than last year. The rise was mainly due to 
higher equity income from the unconsolidated water investment which improved its operations from last 
year. 
 
Finance Income and Finance Costs 
Consolidated net interest expense was lower at P164 million in 2011 compared to P519 million in 2010 
due mainly to the reduced debt from the acquisition of the Calaca Power Plant and increased in interest 
income from short-term placements as a result of higher placement value. 
 
Other Income 
Consolidated other income was slightly lower by 11% mainly due to foreign exchange loss and lower 
rental income.  
 
Provision for Income Tax 
31% increase from P1.0 billion to P1.3 billion mainly caused by higher taxable income and deferred tax 
effect on installment sales of the real estate segment. 
 
 

II. FINANCIAL CONDITION  

 
December 31, 2011 – December 31, 2010  
 

The Company’s financial condition for the period improved as total assets and net assets 
increased by 18% and 25% respectively.  

 
Cash increased by a significant 51% to P15 billion due mainly from operations of the different 

business and the syndicated loan raised by the real estate business.  Major generator of cash is from 
operations while the major use of cash is for PPE. 

 
Total receivables (current and non-current) went up due mainly to new sales in all sectors and the 

reinstatement of owner/supplier receivables covered with owner/supplier advances at the construction 
business.   

 
Consolidated inventories grew by 28% increase as ending inventories grew in  the real estate, 

power and coal mining businesses.  Real estate inventories grew due to the growth in completed and in 
progress units including new land acquired for development.  Inventories for power equipment and ending 
coal inventories prompted the increase in Semirara’s consolidated inventory.  

  
Investments were slightly up as a result of the Company’s share in net operations of the water 

business and other equity investments of the group. 
 

Property plant & equipment inched up coming mainly from the rehabilitation of Calaca unit 2. 
 

Accounts & other payables increased mostly as a result of using operating credits, deferred 
revenues and accruals.   
 

Long term debt increased due to the P5 billion corporate notes issued at the real estate segment. 
 
 Current ratio improved from 1.78 to 2.04 due mainly from cash generation of the different 
businesses. 
 

Debt to equity ratio remained at the same levels despite additional debt issued at the real estate 
business as operations generated the much needed net asset growth. 
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III. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
The Company and its Subsidiaries (the “Group”) has the following as its key performance indicators: 
 
f) Segment Revenues  
g) Segment Net Income (after Non-controlling Interest) 
h) Earnings Per Share 
i) Current Ratio 
j) Debt to Equity Ratio 
 
 
SEGMENT REVENUES 
 
 

REVENUES 
 

    

(in Php Millions) Audited Variance 

  2011 2010 Amount % 

          

COAL SALES 16,231 14,071 2,160 12% 

NICKEL ORE SALES 2,452 1,959 493 25% 

CONSTRUCTION 10,277 10,729 -452 -4% 

REAL ESTATE 8,251 7,705 546 7% 

ELECTRICITY 10,421 8,948 1,473 16% 

PARENT & OTHERS 171 72 99 137% 

     TOTAL 47,803 43,484 4,319 10% 

 
The initial indicator of the Company’s gross business results are seen in the movements in the different 
business segment revenues.  As illustrated above the significant main drivers for revenue growth are the 
mining and real estate sectors (see Part I. Results of Operations – different segments for a detailed 
discussion per business). 
 
 
SEGMENT NET INCOME 
 
 

NET INCOME AFTER 
NON-CONTROLLING 
INTERESTS 

    (in Php Millions) Audited Variance 

  2011 2010 Amount % 

          

COAL SALES            2,379             1,462          917  63% 

NICKEL ORE SALES               917                564          353  63% 

CONSTRUCTION            1,117             1,242         (125) -10% 

REAL ESTATE            1,795             1,286          509  40% 

ELECTRICITY            1,177                847          330  39% 

WATER            2,195             1,887          308  16% 

PARENT & OTHERS                15                (98)         113  -115% 
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STEEL                 677         (677) -100% 

     TOTAL 9,595 7,867 1,728 22% 

 
 
The net income (after minority) or bottom line results from operations of the Company can be seen with 
the increment in net income for the period compared to the same period of the previous year/s for the 
different business segments.  Except for construction, the current period posted strong growth in earnings 
from the coal and nickel mining businesses, while other segments provided modest improvement (see 
Part I. Results of Operations – different segments for a detailed discussion per business). 
 
EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 
The Company’s consolidated earnings per share (EPS) for the year was P3.61/share accounting for a 
22% increase from the P2.96/share EPS last year.  Same as segment net income, all the businesses 
except construction all contributed to the improvement in earnings (see Part I. Results of Operations – 
different segments for a detailed discussion per business). 
 
CURRENT RATIO 
 
Liquidity is an essential character of any organization, and the Company, including the Group as a whole, 
should indicate acceptable levels of liquidity.  The initial test of liquidity is the current ratio, which will 
display a company’s ability to satisfy current obligations with current resources.  Current ratio is arrived by 
dividing the current assets over the current liabilities.  The Company uses this test and compares it with 
industry balances to determine its ability to satisfy current obligations with respect to its competitors (see 
Part II. Financial Condition for a detailed discussion). 
 
DEBT TO EQUITY RATIO 
 
As a stockholder/investor, financial position and stability would be an important aspect.  The Company 
tests its financial position through the debt to equity ratio.  This test indicates the Company’s ownership of 
creditors vs. owners/investors.  In addition, debt to equity ratio maintenance is a requirement set by 
creditors as a standard for extending credit.  Debt to equity ratio is computed by dividing the total liabilities 
over total equity (see Part II. Financial Condition for a detailed discussion). 
 

OTHER RELEVANT FINANCIAL SOUNDNESS RATIOS  

  

  
Dec. 31 

2011 
Dec. 31 

2010 

      

Current Ratio 204% 179% 

Debt to Equity Ratio 53% 59% 

Interest Coverage Ratio  1,234%   694%  

Return on Assets Ratio 15% 14% 

Return on Equity Ratio  30%  30% 

Asset to Equity Ratio  208%  220% 

Gross Margin Ratio  34%  30% 

Net Profit Margin Ratio  26%  22% 
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II. OTHER INFORMATION 

 
1. The company’s operation is a continuous process.  It is not dependent on any cycle or 

season; 
2. Economic and infrastructure developments in the country may affect construction 

business; Interest rate movements may affect the performance of the real estate industry; 
Mining activities are generally hinge on the commodities market. Businesses not affected 
by known cycle, trends or uncertainties are power and water. 

3. A cash dividend was declared at the amount of Php 1.20 per common share paid on July 
5, 2012 to the holders of record of June 15, 2012. On April 11, 2013, the BOD of the 
Parent Company has declared cash dividends amounting Php 1.20 regular dividends and 
Php1.00 special cash dividends in favor of the stockholders of record as of April 26, 2013.  
This is due to be paid on May 10, 2013 with the total amount of  
P5,842.09 million. 

4. There were no undisclosed material subsequent  events that have not been disclosed for 
the period that the company have knowledge of; 

5. There are no material contingencies during the year; any event that may trigger direct or 
contingent financial obligation that is material to the company, including any default or 
acceleration of an obligation has been disclosed in the notes to financial statements. 

6. There are no material off-balance sheet transactions, arrangements, obligations (including 
contingent obligations), and other relationships of the company with unconsolidated 
entities or other persons created during the reporting period 

7. Except for interest payments on loans, which the Company can fully service, the only 
commitment that would have a material impact on liquidity are construction guarantees.  
These are usually required from contractors in case of any damage / destruction to a 
completed project. 

8. Any known trends or any known demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that will 
result in or that will have a material impact on the registrant’s liquidity. - None 

9. The Group does not have any offering of rights, granting of stock options and 
corresponding plans therefore 

10. No transferring of assets except in the normal course of business was done during the 
relevant interim period 

 
 

 

III. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

  
 The Financial Statements incorporated herein by reference to the attached audited financial 

statements. 
 

 

 

 

B. INFORMATION ON INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT AND OTHER RELATED MATTERS 

 

The principal accountants and external auditors of the Company and its subsidiaries is the accounting 

firm Sycip, Gorres, Velayo and Co. (SGV & Co.).  Pursuant to the General Requirements of SRC Rule 68, 

paragraph 3 (Qualifications and Reports of Independent Auditors), the Company and its subsidiaries has 

engaged the services of SGV & Co. as external auditor and Mr. Michael C. Sabado is the Partner-in-

Charge starting 2012 audit period or less than five years following the regulatory policy of audit partner 

rotation every five years. 

 

I. External Audit Fees and Services 
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a. Audit and Audit Related Fees – The Company and its Subsidiaries paid its external 

auditors the following fees in the past two (2) years: 

 

  2012 2011 

 Fee Fee 

Semirara Mining Corporation 2,032,800.00  2,032,800.00  

Sem-Calaca Power Corporation 1,601,600.00   1,601,600.00  

Sem-Cal Industrial Park Developers, Inc.  36,960.00     30,000.00  

South Luzon Power Corporation 49,280.00  25,000.00  

DMCI Holdings, Inc.  2,833,600.00  2,833,600.00  

D. M. Consunji, Inc. 1,250,000.00  1,358,280.00  

DMCI Project Developers Inc. 2,439,360.00   2,196,000.00  

DMCI Homes Inc. 420,112.00  378,200.00  

Hampstead Gardens Corporation   325,248.00  292,800.00  

PDI Hotels, Inc. 149,072.00  134,200.00  

Riviera Land Corporation (Not audited by SGV in 2012) -  292,800.00  

DMCI Masbate Power Corporation 338,800.00  308,000.00  

DMCI Mining Corporation 308,000.00  246,400.00  

DMCI Power Corporation 338,800.00  203,280.00  

DMCI Homes Property Management Corporation 73,920.00 73,920.00  

Beta Electric Corporation  400,037.95  375,661.44  

Wirerope Corporation of the Philippines 431,200.00  344,960.00  

      

Grand Total 13,028,789.95  12,727,501.44  
 

 

b. Tax Fees -  NONE 

c. All other fees – NONE 

d. Changes In And Disagreements With Accountants On Accounting And Financial 

Disclosure - There has been no change or disagreements with certifying 

accountants. 

 

e. The Company's Audit Committee reviews and discusses with management and the 

external auditor the annual audited financial statements, including discussion of material 

transactions with related parties, accounting policies, as well as the external auditor's 

written communications to the Committee and to management.  It also reviews the 

external auditor's audit plans that increase the credibility and objectivity of the Company's 

financial reports and public disclosure. 

 

 

 
  

 
PART IV -  MANAGEMENT AND CERTAIN SECURITY HOLDERS 

  

A.  Directors and Executive Officers of the Issuer 

 
(1) Identify Directors, Including Independent Directors, and Executive Officer. 
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 Name             Position     Age 
 
DAVID M. CONSUNJI  Chairman of the Board of Directors  91 
CESAR A. BUENAVENTURA Vice-Chairman of the Board    83 
ISIDRO A. CONSUNJI  President     64 
CRISTINA C. GOTIANUN Asst. Treasurer     58 
HERBERT M. CONSUNJI Director/Vice President & CFO   60 
JORGE A. CONSUNJI  Director      61 
VICTOR A. CONSUNJI  Director      62 
MA. EDWINA C. LAPERAL Director      51 
HONORIO O. REYES-LAO Director (Independent)    68 
ANTONIO JOSE U. PERIQUET Director (Independent)    52 
NOEL A. LAMAN  Corporate Secretary    73 
VICTOR S. LIMLINGAN  Managing Director    68 
  

  

David M. Consunji is the Founder and Chairman of the Board of Directors of D.M. Consunji, 

Inc.    Mr.  Consunji is also Chairman of Dacon Corporation, and Semirara Mining Corporation.  Mr. 

Consunji served as the Secretary of the Department of Public Works, Transportation and 

Communications from August 1971 to 1975.    Awards and recognition received by Mr.  Consunji include 

(i)  named Meralco Awardee in Engineering and Applied Sciences, 1994;   (ii)   recipient of the Civil 

Engineer Diamond Jubilee Award presented by the University of the Philippines Alumni Engineers in 

1985;   (iii)  One of the  Ten Outstanding Civil Engineers in 1982 by the Philippine Institute of Civil 

Engineers;  (iv)  recipient of Doctor of Laws, honoris causa, University of the Philippines in 1993; 

(v)  named Outstanding Citizen of the City of Manila for Engineering in 1979; and (vi) named 

Management Association of the Philippines Awardee in 1996, Outstanding Alumni Engineer of the 

University of Phils. Alumni Engineers in 2010, and Icon of the Philippine Construction Industry 2010 by 

the Phil. Constructors Association.  Mr. David Consunji has served the Corporation as Chairman of the 

Board for eighteen (18) years since March 1995. 

 

Cesar A. Buenaventura, is Chairman of Buenaventura Echauz and Partners, Inc.  He is currently a 

Director of the following:  DMCI Holdings, Inc., Semirara Mining Corporation, iPeople Inc., D.M. Consunji, 

Inc., Petroenergy Resources Corp., AG&P Company of Manila, Inc., Montecito Properties, Inc. (Vice 

Chairman), Pilipinas Shell Petroleum Corp., Philippine American Life Insurance Company and Manila 

International Airport Authority.  He was chosen Management Man of the Year in 1985 by MAP and in 

January 1991, he was personally granted the award of Honorary Officer of the Order of the British Empire 

by her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.  Mr. Buenaventura has served the Company as Vice Chairman for 

eighteen (18) years since March 1995.        
 
Isidro A. Consunji is a regular Director of the following: DMCI Project Developers, Inc., Semirara Mining 
Corporation, Dacon Corporation, DMCI-MPIC Water Company, Inc. Crown Equities, Inc.  and Beta 
Electric Corporation. His other positions include:  Chairman of the Board of Directors of DMCI Homes, 
Beta Electric Corporation; President of Dacon Corporation, DMCI Project Developers, Inc. and Sem-
Calaca Power Corp. Mr. Isidro Consunji has served the Corporation as a regular director for eighteen (18) 
years since March 1995. 
 
Herbert M. Consunji is a Partner in H.F. Consunji & Associates.   He is also the Chairman of Subic 
Water and Sewerage Company, Inc., a regular Director of DMCI Project Developers, Inc.,   Semirara 
Mining Corporation, DMCI-MPIC Water Company, Inc., Maynilad Water Services, Inc., DMCI Mining 
Corp., DMCI Power Corporation and the Chief Operating Officer of Maynilad Water Services, Inc.  Mr. 
Herbert Consunji has served the Corporation as a regular director for eighteen (18) years since March 
1995. 
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Jorge A.  Consunji is the President and Chief Operating Officer of D.M. Consunji, Inc.   His other 
positions include:  Director of Semirara Miing Corporation, Beta Electric Corp., Atlantic, Gulf & Pacific 
Company of Manila, Inc., Chairman of Wire Rope Corporation, and Treasurer of Dacon Corporation.  Mr. 
Jorge Consunji has served the Corporation as a regular director for eighteen (18) years since March 
1995. 
 
Victor A. Consunji  is a Director of the following: DMCI Holdings, Inc., Dacon Corporation (Vice-
President), Semirara Mining Corporation (President), One Network Bank (Chairman), M&S Company, 
Inc., Sodaco Agricultural Corporation, Sirawai Plywood & Lumber Corp. (Chairman), DMC Urban Property 
Developers, Inc., DM Consunji, Inc., and Ecoland Properties Development Corporation. Mr. Victor 
Consunji has served as a regular director of the Corporation for eighteen (18) years since March 1995. 
 
Ma. Edwina C. Laperal  is the Treasurer of DMCI Holdings, Inc., Dacon Corporation, DMCI Project 
Developers, Inc., and DMCI Urban Property Developers, Inc.;  Regular Director of DMCI Holdings, Inc., 
DMCI Project Developers, Inc., Semirara Mining Corporation and D.M. Consunji, Inc.  Ms. Laperal has 
served the Corporation as Treasurer for eighteen (18) years since March 1995. 
 
Honorio O. Reyes-Lao is the Director of Philippine Business Bank from 2010 up to present.  He was the 
President and Director of Gold Venture Lease and Management Services, Inc, 2008-2009; Senior 
Business Consultant of the Antel Group of Companies, 2007-2009; Senior Management Consultant of 
East West Banking Corporation, 2005-2006. Prior to 2005, Mr. Reyes-Lao was the Senior Vice-President 
of China Banking Corporation in charge of the lending operation under the Account Management Group. 
He was a Director of the First Sovereign Asset Management Corporation, 2004-‘06; Director and 
Treasurer of CBC Insurance Brokers, Inc, 1998- 2003 : Director of CBC Forex Corporation, 1997-2002; 
and CBC Properties and Computer Center, Inc, 1993-2006. His civic affiliations are the Makati Chamber 
of Commerce and Industries - past President; Rotary Club of Makati West – Treasurer; and a Fellow in 
the Institute of Corporate Directors, a professional organization which espouses good corporate 
governance in both private and public organizations. Mr. Reyes-Lao has served the Company as 
Independent Director for four (4) years (since July 2009).  
 
Antonio Jose U. Periquet is currently the Chairman of Pacific Main Holdings; Director of the Lyceum of 
the Philippines University, The Straits Wine Company, Inc.,  Ayala Corporation, BPI Capital Corporation, 
Bank of the Philippine Islands, BPI Family Bank, Campden Hill Group, Regis Financial Advisers, Inc., 
ABS-CBN Corporation and Philippine Seven Corporation.  He was previously chairman of Deutsche 
Regis Partners, Inc. and executive director of various financial institutions in London and Hong Kong.  Mr. 
Periquet holds an MBA from the University of Virginia, a MSc in Development Economics from Oxford 
University and a Bachelor of Arts degree in Economics from the Ateneo de Manila University.  He is a 
member of the Dean's Global Advisory Council, Darden School of Business, University of Virginia. Mr. 
Periquet has served the company as an Independent Director for three (3) years since July 2010. 
 
Victor S. Limlingan is Managing Director of DMCI Holdings, Incorporated as well as a Director of D. M. 
Consunji, Incorporated and DMCI Project Developers Inc. (DMCI Homes). He is presently an independent 
director of Sika Philippines, a subsidiary of Sika International of Switzerland and Monarch Insurance, a 
joint venture company owned by Malaysian and Sri Lankan groups.   An educator, he holds a Doctorate 
in Business Administration from the Harvard Business School. He was a Full Professor at the Asian 
Institute of Management as well as a member of the Presidential Task Force on Education.  Presently, he 
is the Chairman of the Guagua National Colleges. He and his wife Marita own and manage Regina 
Capital Development Corporation, a member of the Philippine Stock Exchange as well as Cristina Travel 
Corporation.  Dr. Limlingan has served the Company as Independent Director for three years (from July 
2006-January 2009). On February 1, 2009, he was appointed as the Managing Director of the 
Corporation. 
 
Cristina C.  Gotianun   is a Director of Dacon Corporation,  D.M. Consunji, Inc, Asia Industries, Inc., 
DMCI Power Corporation, DMC Construction Equipment Resources, Inc., DMC Urban Property 
Developers, Inc., M&S Company, Inc., Prime Ortigas Development Corporation and South Davao 
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Development Co., Inc.. Her other positions include:    Vice-President for Administration of Semirara 
Mining Corp., Treasurer of DMCI Power Corp., Vice President for Finance Administrative/Chief Finance 
Officer of D.M. Consunji, Inc., and Corporate Secretary of Dacon Corporation and DMC Urban Property 
Developers, Inc..  Ms. Gotianun has served the Corporation as Asst. Treasurer for eighteen (18) years 
since March 1995. 
 
Noel  A.  Laman  is a founder and  Senior Partner of Castillo Laman Tan Pantaleon & San Jose.  His 
other positions include: Treasurer of the DCL Group of Companies (Manpower Resources of 
Asia/Sealanes Marine Services/Center for Multicultural Studies/CRAFT Technologies, Inc.);   Director 
and  Corporate Secretary of Boehringer Ingelheim (Phils.), Inc.,  and Merck, Inc. He is an active member 
of the Intellectual Property Association of the Philippines, the  Philippine Bar Association, and have been 
a speaker in local and foreign legal seminars and a resource person of various foreign chambers of 
commerce in the Philippines.  Mr. Laman’s practice of law includes corporate law, intellectual property 
and mergers and acquisition.  He is the firm’s representative to the State Capital Group, a US based 
group of international law firms. Atty. Laman has served the Corporation as Corporate Secretary for 
eighteen (18)  years since March 1995. 
 

 
Currently, there are no director or executive officer share options relating to the capital of the 

Company. 

 

 

(2) Identify Significant Employees –  
 

(a) The following are the significant employees of the Registrant who are not 

executive officers but who are expected by Registrant to make a significant 

contribution to the business: 
 

 

Significant Employees Position held in Registrant Age 

Ma. Luisa C. Austria Administrative / Accounting Officer       61 

Aldric G. Borlaza Finance Officer       35 

 
 
Ms. Ma. Luisa C. Austria will continue to hold the position of Administrative and 

Accounting Officer of the Registrant, and Mr. Aldric G. Borlaza will continue to serve as the 
Finance Officer of the Registrant for the year 2012-2013. 

  
(b) Brief descriptions of the business experience of the above significant employees 

of the Registrant: 
 
Ma. Luisa C. Austria is a former Accounting Supervisor of D. M. Consunji, Inc. (1989 to 1996).  She is 
now the Administrative/Accounting Officer of the Registrant and has been holding said position for 
seventeen (17) years since 1996. 
 
Aldric G. Borlaza worked for three (3) months in SGV, Assurance or External Audit group, involving 
basic audit of accounting controls, documents and paper trail as well as basic preparation of Audited 
Financial Statements (January 2002 to March 2002). He is the Finance Officer of the Company for ten 
(10) years (from April 2002-current). 
 
 
Term of office.     The term of office of Ms. Austria is approximately seventeen (16) years.  Mr. Borlaza 
has been serving the company for eleven (11) years since April of 2002. 
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(3) Family Relationships - Describe any family relationships up to the fourth civil degree either by 

consanguinity or affinity among directors, executive officers, or persons nominated or chosen by the 

registrant to become directors or executive officers. – See below: 
 

 Name    Relationship 
 
David M. Consunji   Father of Isidro A. Consunji,  

Jorge A. Consunji, Victor A. Consunji, Cristina C. 
Gotianun and Ma. Edwina C. Laperal 

 
Isidro A. Consunji,  Jorge A.  Children of David M. Consunji 
Consunji, Victor A. Consunji, 
Cristina Gotianun, and  
Ma. Edwina C. Laperal 
 
Herbert M.  Consunji   Nephew of David M. Consunji and 
     cousin  of  Isidro A. Consunji, Jorge A. 
     Consunji,  Victor A. Consunji, Cristina C. Gotinanun, 

and Ma. Edwina C. Laperal 
 
 

(4) Involvement in Certain Legal Proceedings - None of the directors, executive officers and nominees 

for election is subject to any pending material legal proceedings 

 

(a) Any bankruptcy petition filed by or against any business of which such person was a general 

partner or executive officer either at the time of the bankruptcy or within two years prior to that time - 

NONE 

 

viii. Any conviction by final judgment, including the nature of the offense, in a criminal 

proceeding, domestic or foreign, or being subject to a pending criminal proceeding, 

domestic or foreign, excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses - NONE 

 

ix. Being subject to any order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, 

suspended or vacated, of any court of competent jurisdiction, domestic or foreign, 

permanently or temporarily enjoining, barring, suspending or otherwise limiting his 

involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities or banking activities - 

NONE 

 

x. Being found by a domestic or foreign court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil 

action), the Commission or comparable foreign body, or a domestic or foreign 

Exchange or other organized trading market or self regulatory organization, to have 

violated a securities or commodities law or regulation, and the judgment has not 

been reversed, suspended, or vacated – NONE 

 

 

 

B. Executive Compensation 

 

 ANNUAL COMPENSATION 
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Name Principal Position Salary Bonus Per Diem 
Allowance** 

Other annual 
compensation 

David M. Consunji Chairman of the 
Board of Directors 

  
 

 

Cesar  A. Buenaventura Vice ς Chairman 
of the Board of 
Directors 

  
 

 

Isidro A. Consunji President/Chief 
Executive Officer 

  
 

 

Herbert M. Consunji Vice President & 
Chief Financial 
Officer 

 
  

 

Ma. Edwina C. Laperal Treasurer  
  

 

  
YEARS 

 
 

  

 2010 P   23,540,309.00  P 210,000.00 P   4,107,355.00 

 2011 P   93,701,111.00  P 240,000.00 P   8,532,185.00 

 2012 P   68,466,633.46  P 220,000.00 P   9,515,941.20 

 2013* P   68,466,633.46  P 220,000.00 P   9,515,941.20 

 TOTAL: P  254,174,686.92 P       -- P 890,000.00 P 31,671,422.40  

 YEARS     

All other directors and 
executive officers as a 
group unnamed 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013* 

P     2,724,413.00 
P   60,278,449.08 
P   29,749,137.42  
P   29,749,137.42 

 P 190,000.00 
P 120,000.00 
P 170,000.00 
P 170,000.00 

P   3,529,329.58 
P   2,618,299.00 
P   3,646,176.48  
P   3,646,176.48 

 TOTAL: P 122,501,136.92  P       -- P 650,000.00 P 13,439,981.54  
 

*Approximate figures 
** Each director receives Php 10,000.00 for every regular meeting of the Board. 

   
There is no contract covering their employment with the Corporation and they hold office by virtue 
of their election to office.  The Company has no agreements with its named executive officers 
regarding any bonus, profit sharing, pension or retirement plan.  
 
There are no outstanding warrants, options, or right to repurchase any securities held by the 
directors or executive officers of the Company. 

 

 

C. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management 

  
a. Beneficial Ownership of Directors of the Corporation as of December 31, 2012. 

  
   Name of Beneficial Amount and Nature                Percent 
 Title of Class         Owner  of Beneficial Ownership                of Class 
   
 Common David M. Consunji             1,000.00      0.00004% 
 Common Cesar A. Buenaventura                   1,000.00      0.00004% 
 Common Isidro A. Consunji                       13,000.00         0.00048% 
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 Common Victor A. Consunji             1,000.00      0.00004% 
 Common Jorge A. Consunji             1,000.00      0.00004% 
 Common Herbert M. Consunji                       18,600.00      0.00070% 
 Common Ma. Edwina C. Laperal          107,000.00     0.00402% 
 Common Honorio O. Reyes-Lao            35,000.00     0.00132% 
 Common  Antonio Jose U. Periquet           25,000.00     0.00094% 
 
 
 

AGGREGATE OWNERSHIP OF ALL  
DIRECTORS AS A GROUP                                       202,600.00                0.00762%   

 
 

b. Owners owning 5% or more of the voting stocks of the Corporation as of December 31, 
2012. 

  
    Name and Address of  Amount/Nature of  Percent 
 Title of Class Beneficial Owner  Beneficial Ownership  of Class  
        

Common Dacon Corporation (Fil)  1,215,393,901.00  45.7690% 
  c/o Isidro A. Consunji 

   2281 Pasong Tamo Ext. 

  Makati City 
 
Common PCD Nominee Corp. (For)    479,057,183.00  18.0402% 
  G/F Makati Stock 
  Exchange Bldg., 6767 
  Ayala Ave., Makati City 
 
Common DFC Holdings, Inc. (Fil)     461,245,838.00  17.3694% 
  c/o Cristina C. Gotianun 

   2281 Pasong Tamo Ext. 
Makati City 

 
Common PCD Nominee Corp. (For)    425,164,093.00  16.0107% 
  G/F Makati Stock 
  Exchange Bldg., 6767 
 
 
 

 
Below is the list of the individual beneficial owners under PCD account who holds more than 5% of the 
voting securities of Registrant.-  
 

Common  BDO Securities Corp. (Fil)  165,362,488.00  6.2271% 
   2th Floor Tower One & Exchange  
   Plaza, Ayala Avenue 
   Makati City 
 
Common  The Hongkong & Shanghai   246,883,627.00  9.2970% 

Banking Corp. 
12

th
 Floor The Enterprise Center 

Tower I 6766 Ayala Ave. 
Makati City 
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c. Changes in Control – NONE 

 

d. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions 

  

 
First Quarter 2013 
A party is considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the 
other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making key decisions in 
financing and operating activities.  Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to 
common control of common significant influence.  Related party transactions, if any, are 
conducted at arm’s length basis.  Such transactions include the following: 

 
(a) Comprehensive surety, corporate and letters of guarantee issued by the Company and D.M. 

Consunji, Inc.  for various credit facilities granted to and for full performance of certain 
obligations by certain related parties. 

(b) Certain assets of the Group, associates and other related parties were placed under 
accommodation mortgages to secure the indebtedness of the Group, its associates and other 
related parties. 

(c) Interest and non interest-bearing cash and operating advances made by the Group to and 
from various associates and other related parties. 

(d) Some engineering and construction works required by the water business are undertaken by 
the construction segment of the Company, D.M. Consunji, Inc.  These projects are subject to 
bidding wherein various contractors participate, and the award is subject to arms length 
transactions.  The interrelated contracts amounted to Php 2,021,076,656.36  and Php 
1,798,175,613.94 as of March 31, 2013 and March 31, 2012 respectively, where Php 
90,965,107.50 and Php 200,886,180.45 were booked for the period ended March 31, 2013 
and March 31, 2012 respectively. 

   
Audited Financial Statements 2012 
Related parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to 
control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making the financial 
and operating decisions.  Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common 
control or common significant influence.  Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. 

 
Transactions entered into by the Group with related parties are at arm’s length and have terms 
similar to the transactions entered into with third parties.  In the regular course of business, the 
Group’s significant transactions with related parties include the following: 

 
(a) DMC-Construction Equipment Resources, Inc. (DMC-CERI), an affiliate, under common 

stockholder, has transactions with Semirara for services rendered relating to the Semirara’s 
coal operations.  These services are for the confirmatory drilling for coal reserve evaluation of 
identified potential areas, exploratory drilling of other minerals within Semirara Island, 
dewatering well drilling along cut-off wall of Panian mine and fresh water well drilling for 
industrial and domestic supply under an agreement.  Expenses incurred for said services 
amounted to P=55.63 million, P=52.90  million and P=59.17 million in 2012, 2011, and 2010, 
respectively.  These are included in Cost of sales under “Cost of coal sales - Outside 
services” (Note 24); 

 
DMC-CERI also provides to Semirara marine vessels for use in the delivery of coal to its various 
customers.  The coal freight billing is on a per metric ton basis plus demurrage charges when 
delay will be incurred in the loading and unloading of coal cargoes.  Expenses (at gross amount) 
incurred for these services amounted to P=383.10 million, P=498.42 million and  
P=507.86  million in 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively, and are included in Cost of sales under 
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“Cost of coal sales - Hauling and shiploading costs” (Note 24).  The reported expense of the 
Group is net of freight payment by NPC (billing is cost and freight). 

 
Land lease rental with DMC-CERI amounting P=1.02 million and P=1.70 million were accrued 
during the periods ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively; 

 
(b) M&S Company, Inc. (M&S), an affiliate under common control, supplies various supplies and 

materials to Semirara in cash on delivery basis.  Semirara’s total purchases from M&S 
amounted to P=30.34 million, P=52.83 million and P=48.07 million in 2012, 2011 and 2010, 
respectively.  M&S also rents out various equipment used in Semirara’s operations.  Rent 
expense amounted to P=110.70 million in 2010.  This is included included in Cost of sales 
under “Cost of coal sales under Outside services” in the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive income (Note 24); 

 
(c) DMC Urban Property Developers, Inc. (UPDI), an affiliate under common stockholder, had 

transactions with Semirara representing long-term lease on office space and other 
transactions rendered to Semirara necessary for the coal operations.  Office rental expense 
amounted to  
P=7.50 million, P=6.49 million and P=6.97  million in 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively. 

 
(d) DMCI has various construction contracts with Maynilad for the rehabilitation and 

refurbishment of its water transmission and supply lines.  Total construction revenue earned 
amounted to P= 1,108.47million, P=1,283.62 million and P=1,197.48 million in 2012, 2011 and 
2010, respectively. 

 
(e) DMCI Homes, Inc. has a management contract with UPDI to provide general and overall 

sales and marketing services for the latter’s various projects.  In 2010, total revenue earned 
from this contract amounted to P=0.02 million.   

 
(f) On October 10, 2012, the Parent Company has fully settled its due to DMWC amounting to 

P=234.58 million.  The amount from the return of capital amounting to P=150.91 million was applied 

against a portion of the liability while the remaining balance was paid in cash  

(Note 11). 
 

(g) Dividends received from the Group’s investments in DMWC and Subic Water amounted to  
P=856.13 million and nil, respectively, in 2012 and P=624.26 million and P=74.39 million, 
respectively, in 2011.   

 
(h) Outstanding payable of the Group to DMWC amounted to nil and P=234.58 million in 2012 and 

2011, respectively.  On October 10, 2012, the Parent Company has fully settled its due to 
DMWC amounting to P=234.58 million.  The amount from the return of capital amounting  

P=150.91 million was applied against a portion of the liability while the remaining balance was paid 
in cash (Notes 11 and 37). 

 
Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties 
Outstanding balances as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, which are unsecured and interest free, 
are all due within one year.  As of December 31, 2012 and 2011, the Parent Company has not 
made any provision for impairment loss relating to amounts owed by related parties.  This 
assessment is undertaken each financial year through examining the financial position of the 
related party and the market in which the related party operates. 
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PART IV - EXHIBITS AND SCHEDULES 

 

Item 13. Exhibits and Reports on SEC Form 17-C 

 
(a) Exhibits - See accompanying index to exhibits  
 
(b) Reports on SEC Form 17-C - The list of the reports from the preceding period December 31, 2012 is 
herein incorporated by reference. 
 

(9) Material Contracts – NONE 
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INDEX TO EXHIBITS 
FORM 17-A 

 
 
 
 

Number   Particulars 
 

 
1 List of the Top 20 shareholders of the Company 

 
2 List of reports filed under SEC Form 17-C 
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LIST OF TOP 20 STOCKHOLDERS 
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012 

 

NAME No. Of Shares PERCENTAGE 

1. DACON CORPORATION 1,215,393,901 45.769% 

2. PCD NOMINEE CORPORATION (FILIPINO) 479,057,183 18.040% 

3. DFC HOLDINGS, INC. 461,185,838 17.367% 

4. PCD NOMINEE CORPORATION    (FOREIGN) 425,164,093 16.010% 

5. DMCI RETIREMENT PLAN 19,980,000 0.752% 

6. FERNWOOD INVESTMENT, INC. 14,263,376 0.537% 

7. BERIT HOLDINGS CORPORATION 12,220,000 0.460% 

8. GUADALUPE HOLDINGS   CORPORATION 4,058,000 0.153% 

9. AUGUSTA HOLDINGS, INC. 3,800,334 0.143% 

10. DOUBLE SPRING INVESTMENTS CORPORATION 3,547,749 0.134% 

11. DMCI RETIREMENT FUND 2,600,000 0.098% 

12. PACITA N. LEE 1,100,00 0.041% 

13. MA. EDWINA/MIGUEL DAVID C. LAPERAL 550,000 0.021% 

14. YNTALCO REALTY DEVT.    CORPORATION 500,000 0.019% 

15. BENIGNO DELA VEGA 410,000 0.015% 

16. AO ZHENG 368,000 0.014% 

17. XIUFEN LI 366,000 0.014% 

18. MAKATI SUPERMARKET CORP. 345,500 0.013% 

19. ENRIQUE G. FILAMORE 314,000 0.012% 

20. REGINA CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT 290,000 0.010% 
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DMCI Holdings, Inc. 
Summary of Submittals of SEC Form 17-C 
For the Year 2012 
 
 

Date Nature of Report 

January 2, 2012 Preferred shares redemption for the month of December  

January 3, 2012 DMC share transactions of an Officer  

January 31, 2012 DMC share transactions of an Officer 

February 6, 2012 Preferred shares redemption for the month of January  

February 14, 2012 DMC share transactions by DFC Holdings  

February 15, 2012 DMC share transactions of an Officer 

February 21, 2012 DMC share transactions of an Officer 

March 1, 2012 Preferred shares redemption for the month of February 

March 2, 2012 DMC share transactions of Director/Officer  

March 6, 2012 DMC share transactions of Director/Officer  

March 8, 2012 DMC share transactions of an Officer 

April 2, 2012 Preferred shares redemption for the month of March  

April 23, 2012 Board Approval on Audited Financial Statements 2011  

May 3, 2012 Preferred shares redemption for the month of April  

May 10, 2012 DMC share transactions by Dacon Corp.  

May 15, 2012 Declaration of Cash Dividends  

May 15, 2012 EPC contract of DMCI-Marubeni for MRT 7 

May 17, 2012 DMC share transactions by Dacon Corp.  

May 17, 2012 DMC share transactions by Dacon Corp.  

June 1, 2012 Preferred shares redemption for the month of May  

June 4, 2012 Advisory to Stockholders on Cash Dividends  

June 6, 2012 News clarifications: Consunji eyes P60-B LRT 1 Extension  

June 6, 2012 DMC share transactions by DFC Holdings  

July 4, 2012 Preferred shares redemption for the month of June 2012  

July 17, 2012 DMCI Power won bid for Paleco power plant  

July 24, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director/Officer  

July 25, 2012 Results of the Annual Stockholders Meeting  

July 26, 2012 DMCI Power signs PSA with Paleco  

August 1, 2012 Preferred shares report for the month of July  

August 2, 2012 General Information Sheet 2012  

http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-950_DMCIHI_001PreferredSharesredemptionfortheyear2011_Jan2.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-951_DMCIHI_003DMCsharetransactions_CCG_Jan3.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-958_DMCIHI_011DMCsharetransactions_CCG_Jan31.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-960_DMCIHI_012PreferredsharesredemptionforJanuary2012_Feb6.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-962_DMCIHI_014DMCsharetransactions_DFC_Feb14.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-963_DMCIHI_015DMCsharetransactions_CCG_Feb15.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-964_DMCIHI_016DMCsharetransactions_CCG_Feb21.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-966_DMCIHI_019_Preferredsharesredemption_March1.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-967_DMCIHI_020DMCsharetransactions_HMC_March2.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-967_DMCIHI_020DMCsharetransactions_HMC_March2.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-964_DMCIHI_016DMCsharetransactions_CCG_Feb21.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-976_DMCIHI_034PreferredSharesredemptionforMarch_April2.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-982_DMCIHI_041BoardApprovalonAuditedFS2011_April23.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-983_DMCIHI_043Preferredsharesreport_May3.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-984_DMCIHI_044DMCsharetransactions_DaconCorp_May10.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-986_DMCIHI_047Declarationofcashdividends_May15.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-985_DMCIHI_046EPCContractofDMCI-MarubeniforMRT7_May15.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-984_DMCIHI_044DMCsharetransactions_DaconCorp_May10.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-984_DMCIHI_044DMCsharetransactions_DaconCorp_May10.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-989_DMCIHI_051Preferredsharesreport_June1.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-991_DMCIHI_053AdvisorytoStockholdersreCashDividends_June4.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-994_DMCIHI_057Replytonewsclarfications_ConsunjieyesP60bLRT1extension_June6.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-993_DMCIHI_055DMCsharetransactions_DFC_June6.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1005_DMCIHI_061PreferredshareredemptionforJune_July4.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1019_DMCIHI_064DMCIPowerwonbidforPalecopowerplant_July17.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1020_DMCIHI_065DMCsharetransactions_HMC_July24.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1022_DMCIHI_067AnnualStockholdersMeetingResults_July25.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1023_DMCIHI_068_DMCIPowersignedPSAwithPaleco_July26.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1026_DMCIHI_071PreferredsharesreportasofJuly_August1.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1027_DMCIHI_072GenInfoSheet_August2.pdf
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August 9, 2012 Joint Offer with D&A Ltd to acquire ENK shares  

September 3, 2012 Preferred shares report for the month of August  

September 5, 2012 Update of Acquisition of ENK shares by DMCI & D&A  

September 11, 2012 DMC share transactions by DFC Holdings  

October 1, 2012 Preferred shares report for the month of September  

October 12, 2012 Public Ownership Report as of September 30, 2012  

October 17, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director  

October 17, 2012 DMC share transactions by an Officer 

October 18, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director 

October 18, 2012 DMC share transactions by an Officer 

October 22, 2012 Memorandum of Understanding between DMCI Mining and Toledo Mining  

October 23, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director 

October 24, 2012 DMCI Mining share acquisitions in Daintree TMC  

October 29, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director 

October 30, 2012 DMCI PDI signed P10b Corporate Notes  

November 5, 2012 Preferred shares report  

November 19, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director 

November 19, 2012 DMC share transactions by an Officer 

November 21, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director 

November 22, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director 

November 26, 2012 D DMC share transactions by Director  

November 27, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director 

December 3, 2012 Preferred shares report  

December 4, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director 

December 10, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director 

December 27, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director 

December 27, 2012 DMC share transactions by Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1029_DMCIHI_074JointOfferwithD&A_August9.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1033_DMCIHI_080PreferredSharereportformonthofAugust_Sept3.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1036_DMCIHI_081AcquisitionofENKShares_Sept5.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1037_DMCIHI_082DMCsharetransactionsDFC_Sept11.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1039_DMCIHI_083Preferredsharesreport_Oct1.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1040_DMCIHI_084PublicownershipReport_Oct12.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1043_DMCIHI_086DMCsharetransactions_VAC_Oct17.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1042_DMCIHI_085DMCsharetransactions_CCG_Oct17.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1042_DMCIHI_085DMCsharetransactions_CCG_Oct17.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1046_DMCIHI_089_DMCIMiningMOUwithToledoMining_Oct22.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1048_DMCIHI_091_DMCIMiningshareacquisitioninDaintreeTMC_Oct24.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-50_File-1050_DMCIHI_093DMCIPDIsignedP10bCorporateNotes_Oct30.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-50_File-1051_DMCIHI_094Preferredsharesreport_Nov5.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-24_File-1042_DMCIHI_085DMCsharetransactions_CCG_Oct17.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-50_File-1058_DMCIHI_102DMCsharetransactions_VACNov26.pdf
http://www.dmciholdings.com/uploads/files/Blurb-50_File-1060_DMCIHI_104SECForm17-C(preferredshares)_Dec3.pdf







































































































































































































































































































































